» ’. lv

ST S N T A A A A



January 1985

o ~ -
T T



COPYRIGHT © 1985 GRiD Systems Corporation
2535 Garcia Avenue

Mountain View, CA 94043

(415) 961-4800

Manual Name: GRiDPaint Owner’s Guide

Order Number: 021214-43
Issue date: January 1985

No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system.
or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical,
photocopy, recording, or otherwise, without the prior written permission
of GRiD Systems Corporation.

The information in this document is subject to change without notice.

Neither GRiD Systems Corporation nor this document makes any
expressed or implied warranty, including, but not limited to the
implied warranties of merchantability, quality, or fitness for a par-
ticular purpose. GRiD Systems Corporation makes no representation as to
the accuracy or adequacy of this document. GRiD Systems Corporation has
no obligation to update or keep current the information contained in this
document.

GRiD System Corporation’s software products are copyrighted by and shall
remain the property of GRiD Systems Corporation.

Under no circumstances will GRiD Systems Corporation be liable for
any loss or other damage arising out of the use of this manual.

The following are trademarks of GRiD Systems Corporation: GRiD, GRiD
Compass and Compass Computer.

Datacopy is a trademark of Datacopy Corporation.

IBM is a registered trademark of the International Business Machines
Corporation.

@
S o o o T o T o o o

-

({

|



’ Contents

About This Book ix

What Is GRiDPaint? ix
How do I Begin? ix
Other Books You May Need ix
Screen Image Conventions x
Typographical Conventions x
Keycaps x
Multi-Key Operations x
Confirm x

Part 1: Getting Started 1-1

Chapter 1: Getting Started in GRiDPaint 1-3

A

Preparatory Steps  1-3
GRiDPaint Terminology 1-3
The Canvas 1-3
The Pixel 1-4
The GRiDPaint Cursors 1-4
The Grid 1-4
The Mouse 1-4
GRiDPaint Exercises 1-5
Exercise 1: Practicing Basic Procedures 1-6
Exercise 2: Drawing Three-Dimensional Shapes 1-8
Draw a Three-Dimensional Circle 1-8
Draw a Three-Dimensional Rectangle 1-10
Exercise 3: Draw a Picture and Define It As a Rubber Stamp
Exercise 4: Modifying a Canvas File 1-19
Exercise 5: Modifying a GRiDPlot Graph 1-21
Exercise 6: Modify a Graph for Use in a Presentation 1-24

'
«

AL

Ny

g
¢

v

".I

1-15




Part 2: GRiDPaint Reference 2-1

Chapter 2: GRiDPaint Overview 2-3

Creating a Canvas 2-3
Modifying the Canvas 2-4
Moving and Duplicating 2-4
Defining a Rubber Stamp  2-5
Enlarging and Reducing Images 2-5
Rotating an Image 2-6
Typing Text on the Canvas 2-6
Printing the Canvas 2-8
Exiting from GRiDPaint 2-8
Canvases Larger Than Computer Screen  2-8
Maximum Canvas Size 2-9
Note to Programmers 2-9
Modifying Organizer, Graph, and Screenimage Files 2-9
GRiDMaster Organizational and Activity Charts  2-9
GRiDPlot Graphs 2-10
Screen.Init File or any Screenimage File 2-10
Using a Mouse 2-11
Cursor Movement 2-11

Chapter 3: GRiDPaint Commands Reference 3-1

Begin—CODE-B  3-1
Cancel —CODE-ESC  3-2
Circle—CODE-C 3-2
Define a Rubber Stamp—CODE-? 3-2
Define a Style Key—CODE-? 3-3
Fill Pattern 3-4
Pen: Height 3-4
Pen: Width 3-4
Text: Alignment 3-5
Text: Display 3-5
Text: Typeface 3-5
Style Key Name  3-6
Duplicate—CODE-D 3-6
The Display Menu 3-7
Merge (OR) 3-9
Mirror 3-9
Overwrite 3-9
Paint New Pattern Over Solid 3-9
Text/Line Invert 3-10
Note to Programmers 3-10

e

@
O o o o o o o

e

L



Erase—CODE-E 3-10
Fill—CODE-F 3-10
Fill Enclosed Area—CODE-? 3-10
Grid—CODE G 3-10

Align Grid With Cursor 3-10

Grid: Height  3-11

Grid: Width  3-11

Show Cursor Position 3-11

Show Horizontal Ruler 3-11

Show Vertical Ruler 3-12
Invert—CODE-1 3-12
Jump—CODE-] 3-12

Horizontal Destination 3-12

Vertical Destination 3-12
Line—CODE-L 3-13
Move—CODE-M 3-13
Options—CODE-O 3-14

Canvas: Height 3-14

Canvas: Width  3-15

Current Typeface 3-15

Dup/Move Display 3-15

Fill Pattern 3-15

Mouse 3-16

Pen: Height 3-16

Pen: Width 3-16

Text: Alignment 3-16

Text: Display 3-16

Text: Reposition 3-16

Text: Typeface 3-17
Pen—CODE-P 3-17
Quit—CODE-Q 3-17
Rectangle—CODE-R  3-17
Remove a Rubber Stamp—CODE-? 3-18
Remove a Style Key—CODE-? 3-18
Rotate a Selection—CODE-? 3-18
Scale a Selection—CODE-? 3-19

Grey Scale Factor 3-19

Horizontal Scale Factor 3-19

Vertical Scale Factor 3-19
Stamp a Rubber Stamp—CODE-S  3-20
Transfer—CODE-T 3-21

Erase a File 3-21

Exchange for Another File 3-21

Include from a Canvas 3-21

I L I I R
®

’1

R B — =



Print 3-22
Save This Canvas 3-22
Show Characteristics of a File 3-23
Write to a Canvas 3-23
Usage—CODE-U 3-23
Use a Style Key 3-23
Zoom—CODE-Z 3-24
Typing Text 3-24
Displaying Text 3-24
Repositioning Text 3-24

Chapter 4: Using GRiDPaint for Business Applications 4-1

Sketching Designs 4-1
Producing Graphs and Charts 4-3
Working Just with GRiDPaint 4-3
Using GRiDPlot and GRiDPaint 4-6
Setting Style and Tone 4-7
Formal Reports and Presentations 4-7
Posters and Invitations 4-8
Further Exploration of GRiDPaint 4-10

Appendix A: Using a Mouse A-1
Connecting the Mouse to the Computer A-1
Activating the Mouse A-2

Using a Three-Button Mouse A-2
Using a Two-Button Mouse ~ A-2

Appendix B: Using the Datacopy Scanner B-1

Appendix C: Using ScreenWatch C-1

Saving a Screen Image in a File C-1
Appendix D: Error Messages D-1
Command Summary CS-1

Index X-1




T TR T R e

’ List of Figures and Tables

Figure 1-1. A GRiDPaint Canvas 1-3

Figure 1-2.  GRiDPlot Graph Versus the Graph as Modified with GRiDPaint 1-21
Figure 2-1. GRiDPaint Cursors 2-3

Figure 2-2. Drawing Over an Existing Pattern 2-4

Figure 2-3. Duplication 2-4

Figure 2-4. Defining a Rubber Stamp  2-5

Figure 2-5. Stamping a Rubber Stamp 2-5

Figure 2-6. Scaling a Selection 2-6

Figure 2-7. Rotating a Selection 2-6

Figure 2-8. GRiDPaint Typefaces 2-7

Figure 3-1. GRiDPaint Commands 3-1

Figure 3-2. Defining a Rubber Stamp 3-3

Figure 3-3. GRiDPaint Fill Patterns 3-4

Figure 3-4. GRiD Typefaces 3-5

Figure 3-5. The Dup/Move Display Menu 3-6

Figure 3-6. Duplicating a Selection 3-7

Figure 3-7. Showing GRiD Rulers and Cursor Positions 3-12

Figure 3-8. The Dup/Move Display Menu 3-13 1
Figure 3-9. Moving a Selection 3-14
Figure 3-10. The Options Form 3-14
Figure 3-11. Rotating a Selection 3-19

Figure 3-12. Scaling a Selection 3-20
Figure 3-13. The Usage Report 3-23

Figure 4-1. Initials (F and L) Used in Logos 4-1
Figure 4-2. Logos Using Company Name 4-1
Figure 4-3. Product Sketch 1 4-2

Figure 4-4. Product Sketch2 4-2

Figure 4-5. San Francisco Map 4-2

Figure 4-6. Sales Regions Map 4-3

Figure 4-7. Floor Plan 4-3

Figure 4-8. Flow Chart Templates 4-4
Figure 4-9. Flow Chart 4-4

Figure 4-10. Impact Chart 4-5

Figure 4-11. Chemical Graph 4-5

Figure 4-12. Employees Graph 4-6

Figure 4-13.  Offices Graph 4-6

Figure 4-14. Cover Design 1 4-7

PR AR A A
@

r.l




Figure 4-15.  Cover Design 2 4-7

Figure 4-16. Title Slide 1 4-8

Figure 4-17. Title Slide 2 4-8

Figure 4-18. [nvitation 1 4-9

Figure 4-19. [Invitation 2 4-9

Figure A-1. Mice Supported by GRiDPaint A-1

Table 1-1. GRiDPaint Cursors 1-4

Table 2-1.  Cursor Movement 2-11

Table 3-1.  The Dup/Move and Text Display [tems 3-8




About This Book

This user’s guide demonstrates the use of GRiDPaint and explains GRiDPaint ﬁ,
commands and capabilities.

What Is GRiDPaint? GRiDPaint is an application for drawing images and typing
text on an electronic “canvas” on your computer screen. With GRiDPaint,
you can

O Create images, including logos and templates for charts and forms.

O Modify files previously created with GRiDPlot, GRiDMaster, or the
ScreenWatch utility program.

O Type text using typefaces of various sizes and styles.

The canvases you create with GRiDPaint can be used for demos that you show
on the computer. They can also be printed and used in presentations, forms,
and charts.

To use GRiDPaint, you should be familiar with your computer’s keyboard, )
menus, forms, and the procedures for creating and handling files. These
elements are described in the Getting Started tutorial and the GRiD 3
Management Tools Reference manual.

How Do I Begin? If you like learning through hands-on exercises, start with Chap-
ter 1, “Getting Started with GRiDPaint.” Do exercises 1 to 5 in sequence.
Exercises 6 and 7 modify a GRiDPlot graph. If you do not work with GRiD-
Plot, you may wish to skip exercises 6 and 7 until you gain some familiarity
with the GRiDPlot application. See “Session 3: GRiDPlot Graphs” in the
Getting Started tutorial for an introduction to GRiDPlot.

If you prefer to skip Chapter 1 (the GRiDPaint tutorial) and read an introduc-
tion to the application, then work on your own GRiDPaint images, start with
Chapter 2, “GRiDPaint Overview.”

Chapter 3 provides a detailed description of each command. Chapter 4
shows sample business applications of GRiDPaint.

Other Books You May Need If you are a new user of GRiD Management Tools
software, you may need to refer to the following publications:

O Getting Started, a tutorial that includes step-by-step instructions on using
GRiDTerm and the GRiD Management Tools.

O GRiD Management Tools Reference manual for detailed reference
information on the basics of using GRiD applications.

T I I I T T r e
«

|




GRiDPAINT USER’S GUIDE

RN SRR T R

Screen Image Conventions The screen images in this guide appear just as they
would if you printed them. Keep in mind, however, that the images on the
screen are the “negatives” (as in photography) of those in the printed images.

Typographical Conventions This guide follows certain typographical conven-
tions concerning keycaps and using the keyboard. You should be aware of
these conventions as you read.

Keycaps

Keycap labels are in upper case, just as they appear on your keyboard. Thus,
when you see the symbol CODE, you should press the key labeled CODE
rather than typing the word “CODE” letter by letter.

Multi-Key Operations

Throughout this manual, you are instructed to perform operations such as
“press CODE-RETURN.” When you see a hyphen between two keycap names,
press the keys in the order in which they appear and hold them down
together. Thus, when you see “press CODE-RETURN,” press down the CODE
key and, while holding it down, press the key labeled RETURN. If you see
three keycap names linked with hyphens, all three must be held down
together.

Confirm

You are instructed both in this manual and in prompts that appear on your
computer screen to “confirm” that a form is filled out correctly or that

you are ready to go on to the next step of the task. The proper response to a
“confirm” request is to press CODE-RETURN.




- > E
W N Gy " —. —



O O g

.

@

Chapter 1: Getting Started in GRiDPaint

This chapter defines the terms used in GRiDPaint and introduces the applica-
tion through hands-on exercises that give step-by-step instructions on how to
draw and modify images on your computer screen.

Preparatory Steps Asyou get ready to use GRiDPaint, think of the following
preparatory steps to painting on an artist’s canvas and note the parallel
GRiDPaint steps in parentheses.

O Set up your canvas (retrieve a canvas file).
O Take up a brush (issue a command that displays a cursor).
O Dip your brush in paint (issue another command that lets you begin
drawing).
O Draw (use the Arrow keys on the computer keyboard to move the cursor).
GRiDPaint Terminology This section defines terms that you must know to use
GRiDPaint and this manual.

The Canvas

The canvas is the rectangular area on which you draw, all or a portion of
which you see on your computer screen. The canvas size is initially the same
as the screen. The largest canvas that you can create in GRiDPaint is one that
uses 64K of memory.

Figure 1-1 shows a canvas that is larger than the computer screen. The bot-
tom and right-most portions are hidden from view. You can view the right
portion by pressing CODE-—, and the bottom portion by pressing CODE- .

Figure 1-1. A GRiDPaint Canvas

i



The Pixel

A pixel is one dot on a GRiDPaint canvas. It is the unit of measurement used
in GRiDPaint. A GRiDPaint image is made up of highlighted pixels. Think
of the highlighted pixel as the smallest dot of “paint” you can put on your
canvas or erase from it.

The GRiDPaint Cursors
GRiDPaint has five cursors. The cursor you select determines the shape of the
image on the screen, as shown in Table 1-1.

Table 1-1. GRiDPaint Cursors

[ = Y S e T T = e

Cursor Shélpe Drawn Dispid;ea Byr
o] Rectangle CODE-R
[ Circle CODE-C
Line CODE-L
Pen CODE-P
'Y (Character typed) Any keyboard character typed
The Grid

Each canvas is overlaid by an invisible grid of horizontal and vertical lines.
The grid helps you position and align the cursor on the screen. When you
press SHIFT-¢<— or SHIFT-—, the cursor moves to the next vertical line of the
grid; when your press SHIFT-| or SHIFT-T, it moves to the next horizontal line.

You can increase or decrease the number of pixels between the lines of the
grid by using the Grid command—CODE-G.

The Mouse

The mouse is a device that you use to draw images “freehand” on the GRiD-
Paint canvas. The mouse connects to the SERIAL connector at the back of your
computer. To use a mouse, you need the file with the Title “Serial” and the

Kind “Device” under the “Programs” Subject.

T o T R

)




¢

PRI A AP AT I AT
*

r.l

GETTING STARTED

GRiDPaint Exercises The exercises that follow provide a hands-on introduction
to a range of GRiDPaint capabilities. You start with basic procedures. Then,
doing the exercises in sequence, you learn new commands as you draw. The
last two exercises modify a graph that was created with another application,
GRiDPlot.

An overview of commands to be used in the exercise introduces each
exercise.

NOTE: The screen images printed in the book are the inverted, or reversed,
versions of those on the screen. Think of the image on the screen as the
photographic negative of the image printed in the book.




e R O e e R

Exercise 1: Practicing Basic Procedures Exercise 1 shows the basic proce-
dures for changing the fill pattern, drawing shapes, and erasing the entire
canvas. This exercise uses the following commands:

0O CODE-R (Rectangle) to display the rectangular cursor (needed only if
another cursor is currently displayed).

O CODE-F (Fill) to start drawing.

0 CODE-C (Circle) to display a circular cursor.

0O CODE-O (Options) tosetFiliFziiz

0O CODE-E (Erase) to erase the canvas picture.

1. Create a file with i

2. Move the rectangular cursor to a starting point on the canvas.

3. Press CODE-F (Fill).

4. Press SHIFT-— five times, then SHIFT-| three times.

5. Confirm the completed rectangle (see illustration below) by pressing

CODE-RETURN,
NOTE: The initial setting for Fi11Fz

(Draw the circle on the same canvas file as the rectangle.)
1. Press CODE-O (Options) andset FiliF 5o

2. Move the cursor to a starting point, which is to be the center of the
completedcircle.

3. Press CODE-C (Circle), then CODE-F.

='a.




TR I I R I I I R R R R R
@

Fl

S s s

4. Press SHIFT-— three times. Confirm the completed circle (see illustration
below.)

NOTE: The larger the shape and the more complex the fill pattern, the
longer it takes to fill and display.

1. Position the cursor at a starting point from which you can enclose the
design.

2. Press CODE-R (Rectangle), then CODE-E (Erase). 1

3. Enclose the selection by pressing an Arrow or a SHIFT and Arrow keys.
Confirm.

£l

NOTE: To erase the entire canvas, use CODE-SHIFT with Arrow keys to
position the cursor at one corner of the canvas (as a starting point for
selecting the entire canvas); then follow the same Erase procedure you
just used.




GRiDPAINT USER’S GUIDE

1-8

¢

Exercise 2: Drawing Three-Dimensional Shapes Shading can make a
figure appear three-dimensional. So can the use of vanishing points on a
horizon line as reference points for drawing the figure. Exercises 2 has
you draw a three-dimensional circle and a three-dimensional rectangle. The
exercise uses the following new commands:

0 CODE-G (Grid), =i posi
reference point on the canvas.

iz item, to get back readily to a

0 CODE-J (Jump) to jump to a reference point within a circle.

O CODE-Z (Zoom) to zoom in on, that is, display an enlarged version of an
area on your canvas.

O CODE-?, Fill Enclosed Area command, in order to shade one side of the
three-dimensional rectangle.

Before starting to draw, look at the illustrations accompanying the exercise.
The sequence gives you an overview of the steps followed to complete the
three-dimensional circle.

Draw a Three-Dimensional Circle
Use the same canvas file created in Exercise 1 (currently with no image

on it). b

a starting point on the canvas. Press CODE-G and set
i to Y&

For reference to be used in the last steps of this exercise, write down the
numbers that appear after !
second, the y-coordinate.
2. Press CODE-OandsetFil
3. Press CODE-C, then CODE-F. Press SHIFT-— twice to draw a circle.
Confirm.




R
«

IR IR RE

r.l

¢

. To move the cursor back to the starting point, press CODE-J (Jump) and

set Horizontzldestinaiionand Yertical destinationtoLast
paint. Confirm.

. Pressing —, move the cursor outside the first circle (about 10 pixels).
. Press CODE-E (Erase) and draw a larger circle, as shown.

. Confirm to form a crescent.

. Press CODE-O andsetFii!l
2. Check the numbers you noted down earlier. Position the cursor at the

same y-coordinate as the original circle, at the right edge of the crescent.

. Move the cursor by pressing SHIFT-— twice.




GRiDPAINT USER’S

o D R L N AR e

4. Press CODE-C, then CODE-F, and draw a circle around the crescent. b
Confirm.
.__-r-_-,—_\__‘
J"r# ke L8
J 1
f llJ
Il'I I"l

Draw a Three-Dimensional Rectangle
The instructions that follow have you draw a three-dimensional rectangle.

(The horizon line serves a reference for drawing a three-dimensional
rectangle.)

1. Create a new canvas.

2. Press CODE-O andset FillFziiern to brey. Confirm. v
3. Move the cursor close to the left edge, about two thirds of the way down
the screen.

4. Press CODE-R, then CODE-F. Draw the line, then confirm.

= ———— Horizon Line

5. Move the cursor back to the starting point of the line, using
CODE-SHIFT-¢—, then pressing — several times, as needed.

1. Press CODE-Z (Zoom) to display an enlarged portion of the area where the
cursor is. Adjust the cursor position as needed.

v

2. Press CODE-Z to display the normal-sized image again.




WA A A AT AR

Vo
¢

1-11

3. Draw a diagonal line with CODE-L and CODE-F. Confirm.

Left Vanishing Point

1. Press CODE-F and draw one edge of the rectangle, extending it past the
horizon line. Confirm.

g




2. Using the horizon line’s left vanishing point as reference, press CODE-F
and draw the bottom edge (slanting upwards towards the left vanishing

point). Confirm.

3. Press CODE-F and draw the next vertical edge to complete the rectangle.

Confirm.

_,d
-’J
-'-.-H
-"'.. i
.""-’-
-
_."
-'-.-’.‘
-'-F."-‘
-
-'_.J-’
o

ﬂf: ------------------------------------------------------
—




GETTING STARTED

\’ 4. Move the cursor inside the rectangle. Press CODE-? and confirm the Fill
Enclosed Area command.

NOTE: You can use the Fill Enclosed Area command in the Commands
(CODE-?) menu to fill any shape that you outline. The filling process
proceeds from border to border, so make sure that there are no gaps in
your outline.

1. Move the cursor to the upper-right corner of the rectangle, the starting
position for drawing the second side of the three-dimensional figure.

2. Press CODE-F. Using the right vanishing point as reference, draw a
diagonal line. Confirm.

A L O

|

1-13




3. Press CODE-F. Draw a vertical line past the horizon line. (To determine Q
where to end the line, lay a straight edge from the right vanishing point
to the lower-right corner of the first rectangle. The line you are drawing
should stop where it meets the straight edge.) Confirm.

4. Press CODE-F. Draw the bottom edge of the second side. Confirm.

d =,

P




. Exercise 3: Draw a Picture and Define It As a Rubber Stamp Exercise

P AP A A
@

['.l

:

3 has you draw an engine and save, or define, it as a rubber stamp. This

exercise uses the following new commands:

0 CODE-O (Options) to select Fz
dimensions of the “pen” cursor.

11, in order to set the

0O CODE-D (Duplicate) to “draw” the engine wheels by duplicating a circle.
0O CODE-B (Begin) to restart a selection to be duplicated.

0O CODE-l (Invert) to Znvert a section of a circle, so that highlighted areas
become darkened and darkened areas become highlighted.

NOTE: The smallest area on the canvas that can be individually high-
lighted or darkened is called a pixel. You see it as one dot on the screen.

0 CODE-?, Define a Rubber Stamp command, to define the picture as a
rubber stamp that can later be duplicated, or stamped, on the canvas.

0 CODE-S (Stamp a Rubber Stamp), to stamp the rubber stamp on a section
of the canvas.

1. Create a new file with ¥

2. Press CODE-O and set F
confirm.

k1 to 2%, then

N

. Move the cursor to a starting point near the center of the screen.

4. With CODE-P and CODE-F, fill in the rectangular shapes that form the en-
gine body. Experiment to get the feel of the cursor as a pen. (If you need
to erase, press CODE-E, and use the cursor as an eraser, then confirm.)

5. Confirm the completed shape.




GRiDPAINT USER’S GUIDE

1. Outline the triangular “cowcatcher” in front of the engine with CODE-L
and CODE-F. Confirm to complete one side.

2. Press CODE-L and CODE-F again, then confirm to complete the other side.

Cowcatcher

3. Fill in the outline by moving the cursor inside the triangle and selecting
and confirming the Fill Enclosed Area command of CODE-?.

1. ChangeFillFatterntofFr

2. On a separate section of the canvas, draw and confirm two circles with
CODE-C and CODE-F, approximating the wheel sizes shown. Confirm.

3. Move the cursor to one side, just above the larger circle, then press
CODE-D (Duplicate).

4. With the rectangular cursor of CODE-D, enclose the circle within a rec-
tangle. The size of the rectangle does not matter, provided you enclose
the entire circle.

I
e




P T AT A AT AT A A A

Fl

STARTED

NOTE: If you need to, you can move your cursor to a new starting point
after pressing CODE-D, then press CODE-B (Begin). CODE-B restarts the
selection while remaining within the Duplicate command.

. Confirm the selection, then move the rectangular outline and cursor to a

destination (see illustration below for wheel positions).

i

. Confirm the destination, then choose and confirm the Teut Ling invert

from the Dup/Move Display menu that appears.

. “Draw” the second wheel of the same size by moving the Duplicate

rectangle to the new position and confirming.

. Repeat the duplication process above to “draw” the other two wheels.

1. Change Fill

a3t -y (CODE-O), then press CODE-F and draw
the smoke above the engine (three overlapping circles, as shown), then
confirm.

2. Press CODE-R and CODE-| (Invert).

O e o o eeere) (1~

t

J




1-18

3. Draw a rectangular frame around the drawing and confirm.

1. Position your cursor as you would if you were about to duplicate or invert
the drawing.

2. Press CODE-? and confirm the Define a Rubber Stamp command.

3. Enclose the drawing or the part of it that you want to define as a rubber
stamp. Confirm.

5. To try out the rubber stamp, press CODE-S (Stamp a Rubber Stamp),
then confirm the rubber stamp name. Position the rectangular frame that
appears, then confirm.

Press ESC to exclude the rubber stamp frame.




Exercise 4: Modifying a Canvas File Exercise 4 copies the picture from a
canvas into a new file, then modifies it by adding text. This exercise uses
the following new commands

0O CODE-T (Transfer) to select !
picture from another canvas file.
0O CODE-O (Options) to select 7=
for use on the canvas.

zz in order to include a

zzz in order to set new typeface

For this exercise, you need the Sample Canvas file under the “GRiDPaint
Files” Subject on the GRiDPaint diskette.

(You need more than 256K RAM to complete the steps that follow.)

1. Create a new file with 4 set to L

current canvas.

:z, or erase the picture from your

. Press CODE-T and confirm I#

3. Select the Sample Canvas file under the
in the File form that appears.

== Subject by filling

4. Confirm Fi: = in the Include menu. When the rectangular frame
g
(illLlSU'thC‘d bClOW) appears, center it on the screen.

5. Confirm to display the “included” picture, a frame with rounded edges.

-~ ~.
/ \

AW W NN AW N N AN NN K KWW
¢«

Fl




. Press CODE-O.
2. Set the followmg Text items: Tupef

Yez, and Dizplzu to Dwe
. Following the illustration below, either type Hzuz, 2. or a company
name you prefer at the bottom-right section of the frame. Confirm.
- ™
\ Y,
= News. Inc.—"

4. Reposition as needed and confirm.

. Reset Tz & (CODE-O) to Tt z. Confirm.

. Press SHIFT-ESC to type all uppercase letters if desired, then press
SHIFT-ESC again to type both uppercase and lowercase letters.

. Type the text shown or alternate text. Confirm. (Optlonal Press CODE O
and set F i ri to &r ey and both Fet frand Ferni
Draw the lines shown usmg CODE-P and CODE-F. Confirm.)

- -

// ™,
THIS LEEK'S

H

ITHEATRE IMN REWVUIEL

H

oo Fhoeste= s

Elim “ouarem
Ao Mase=

it
News. Inc.—

. Reposition and confirm.




GETTING STARTED

A W WAL AT AL AT AT A AT AT AT AL A AT A
e e

F

Exercise 5: Modifying a GRIDPlo‘tGraph " Exercise 5 modifies 2 GRIDPlot

graph after writing it to a canvas file.

Figure 1-2. GRIDPlot Graph Versus the Graph As Modified with GRiDPaint

Ircons BB Otz

o Federal Income "N
: vs. Spendi )
/ pending ..o \
$805

5728

H\ 1982 /J
%, ESlncon: EMOutac .

L"‘- -

(For this exercise, you need the Sample Graph file under the “GRiDPlot File”
Subject. You also need the GRiDPlot application. If you do not have it, use
the DemoGRiDPlot program from the “GRiDPlot Files” Subject on the GRiD-
Paint release diskette. Copy DemoGRiDPlot to the “Programs” Subject of the
storage device currently attached to your computer.)

NOTE: Remember that in this exercise you start out in a GRiDPlot, then
write the graph to a GRiDPaint file.

1-21 1




1-22

1. Retrieve the Sample Graph file under the “GRiDPlot File” Subject on the
GRiDPaint diskette.

2. Press CODE-G (Graph), then confirm to display the graph.

82
EIncone  EMOutac

3. Press CODE-T (Transfer) and confirm }

4. When the File form appears, select the Subject !
in a title of your choice.

5. Move the outline to kirid and select Larvzs (currently set to
SOy Y
6. Move the outline to Hz

sopl 1
SFFLLL

A rand select Get rizw {1l .
zr1. Confirm. When the graph appears again, you are in
GRiDPaint.




AP AT ST AP AT I

FU'

1. Erase the borders of the graph with CODE-E.

2. Press CODE-O. Set T
Fa 1 to Y

T

& (CODE-O), Tzxt:
=. Confirm.

to

fez,and 1

3. Type the numbers, as shown, moving the Reposition frame over the old
text, where applicable (1982, etc.), then confirm.

s848

S8@5

s$728

984

EAIncon:  l0utac

1-23




GRiDPAINT USER’'S GUIDE

1-24

Exercise 6: Modify a Graph for Use in a Presentation Exercise 6 uses
the following new commands:

O Move command (CODE-M) to move portions of the graph closer together.
O Transfer command (CODE-T) to select the Print item and print the graph.

This exercise continues from the preceding exercise. You need the Frame file
you used in Exercise 4 for this exercise.

he cursor’s position by pressing CODE-G and set
rito Yz, Confirm.

He

Grid width
Grid heiaht
Alian w-id with cursor 2]
Sk horizontal ruler Ha

hy :
At

2. Press CODE-O and set . Confirm.
3. Move the bars closer together. Press CODE-M (Move).

4. Move the cursor to select the first pair of bars. Make the selection and
confirm.

5. Move the rectangular frame 10 pixels to the left, then confirm.




4

6. Repeat the above procedure with the other bars, moving the second pair
20 pixels and the third pair 30 pixels to the left.

Hare: 113 15 Anchor: 125 18

Incomns Ml Outss

(You need more than 256K RAM to complete the steps that follow.)

1. Press CODE-G and reset :
2. Press CODE-T and confirm I

3. On the File form that appears, select the Sample Canvas file under the
“GRiDPaint Files” Subject. Confirm.

4. Select and confirm F
5. Press CODE-S and confirm

6. Press CODE-SHIFT-| to center the rubber stamp frame on the screen.
Confirm.

@

5848
S8@5

5728

1982 1983
EAlncon:  El0utac }

A AT A A A E A
.

".l




1-26

7. From the Display form that appears, select and confirm “Merge”, then
press ESC.

o Federal Income

$728

vs. Spending
5805

$848

1983

~,  EdIncon: EEOUtac
e

3. Print this canvas with CODE-T. You can then photocopy of it on an acetate
sheet and use it as a presentation slide or transparency.

(CODE-O) and confirm.

in two lines, as shown. Confirm.

7

1

-

o




R & R
0T S T T



> «

N R I I T R R
|

,".l

OVERVIEW

Chapter 2: GRiDPaint Overview

This chapter shows the general steps to follow in creating and modifying
GRiDPaint canvases. It introduces GRiDPaint to readers who choose not to
do the hands-on exercises in Chapter 1. It also provides a quick review for
the reader who has done the exercises.

et o e ey rarmantarceo e = ——

Creating a Canvas A GRiDPaint canvas is a rectangular area with adjustable
dimensions on which you draw or type. You see the canvas, or a portion of
it, on your computer screen. Canuvas is also the Kind you specify to create or
retrieve a GRiDPaint file.

kit iy

1. Create a file with the Kind item set to “Canvas”.

NOTE: If you are a new user of GRiD software, consult “Session 1: Filling
in the File Form” of the Getting Started tutorial that you received with
your software for information on creating files.

2. Adjust settings on the Options (CODE-O), Grid (CODE-G), and Style Keys
(CODE-?) forms to fit your design requirements. (As a new user, you may
prefer to skip this step until you've tried using these commands in the
exercises that follow this overview.)

3. Display the appropriate cursor by pressing CODE-R (Rectangle), CODE-C
(Circle), CODE-L (Line), or CODE-P (Pen). Figure 2-1 shows the four
GRiDPaint cursors that you use for drawing.

Figure 2-1. GRiDPaint Cursors

Fectangle Lircle Lips Fan

o] L

4. Position the cursor at a starting point for drawing.
5. Press CODE-F (Fill) to begin drawing.

If you are drawing over an existing pattern, you might press CODE-|

(Invert) or CODE-E (Erase) instead. CODE-I inverts the pixels within the
new design, producing an image that you might think of as the “negative”

(as in photography) of the existing pattern. CODE-E erases the shape you
draw. Figure 2-2 shows examples of drawings using the three commands. 4




R e R R ST e

Figure 2-2. Drawing over an Existing Pattern

Fill Invert Erase

6. To move the cursor on the canvas, use the Arrow keys in combination
with SHIFT, CODE, and CODE-SHIFT as described in Table 2-1 at the end
of the chapter.

7. Press CODE-RETURN to confirm each completed design element. If you
have drawn a rectangle or a circle, the shape disappears temporarily, then
reappears, this time filled in with the fill pattern (set with CODE-O).

Modifying the Canvas GRiDPaint provides a variety of commands for modifying
and refining a canvas, as discussed in the following sections.

Moving and Duplicating

You can move and duplicate images within the canvas.
O Move the selection with CODE-M.

O Duplicate it with CODE-D.

NOTE: You follow the same procedure to move or duplicate a selection. The
difference between the two commands is that with CODE-M, you end up with
one image in a new location; with CODE-D, you have two or more images,

the original and the duplicate(s). Figure 2-3 shows the duplication process.

Figure 2-3. Duplication

2L

bosource 2. Select destination

RZ & &

4. Originzl and 2 duplicates




-

IR I I I I R I I R R R R R RN

".l

Defining a Rubber Stamp

You can define an image as a rubber stamp (CODE-?), then stamp it where
needed using the Stamp a Rubber Stamp (CODE-S) command. You can stamp
several copies of the same rubber stamp onto your canvas. Once you have
defined a rubber stamp, you can also include it in other canvas files using the
Transfer (CODE-T) command’s Include from a Canvas item. Figures 2-4 and
2-5 show an image defined as a rubber stamp then stamped on a canvas.

Figure 2-4. Defining a Rubber Stamp

“ftaer prazsing #HCO0E-TH## and confirming RE0efime a rubbar stampRR:

Le ge &

Rubber stame nams

Rubber stamps: £ill in form & confirm

1. Make =2laction
For rubber stang

2. Mame rubber stang

Figure 2-5. Stamping a Rutbber Stamp

After pressing #HCODE-SH#:

select item &

Rubber =ztamps confirm

1. Select and confirm rubber stame 2. Fosition frame
that appears

]

L L L

N
N
N

2. Stamp rubber stamp 4. Stamp more coples

Enlarging and Reducing Images
You can enlarge or reduce an image using the Scale a Selection command in
the Commands (CODE-?) menu. Figure 2-6 shows scaled images.

SERERREETE g e e IO



GRiDPAINT USER’S GUIDE

2-6

Figure 2-6. Scaling a Selection

r'-'v\ I.r'-'\

f Vo

"-;‘ - Lll '<.I) li
Original { ’ \

- |
e N emEmae

'~€2§-§ )*‘*‘-J k L }
) Lo )
( ‘\.‘_____’,1 x’ \‘ = ,’I

", _'—.._‘_h—‘———___./"_.a' -\ - i R
Horizontal: Double Horizontal: 1

Vertical: 1 Vertical: Double

Rotating an Image

You can rotate an image using the Rotate a Selection command of the
Commands (CODE-?) menu. Figure 2-7 shows a rotated image.

Figure 2-7. Rotating a Selection

Original Rotated

As you work, save with the Transfer (CODE-T) command. This protects you
against the loss of all your work through a power failure or surge.

ER e I T L S = e e s L e e S e =<

Typlng Text on the Canvas The GRiDPaint release dlSkCttC includes fllCS that
allow you to change the font—the style of the characters you see on the

screen. Make sure that you copy these typefaces onto the “Programs” Subject
of the storage device that you use with GRiDPaint.




I I R I R R R R R Ry

r.l

1. Retrieve the typeface you want, using the Text: Typeface item of CODE-
O. For example, you may want to use a large typeface for headings and a
smaller one for the body of the text. Figure 2-8 shows the typefaces that
you received with GRiDPaint.

Figure 2-8. GRiDPaint Typefaces

TupehRilgas

Trap=E e
TuPeBlackalZ
TyupeColonial 10x12
TupeGRi08:: 1+
TypeColonial9x15
TypeTexthbook9x15
TypeBlocklzZxlis
TypeTextbook12x19

T el ae" ' "

TypeBlock2Z24x32

If you find a few typefaces that you want to retrieve in combination with
other GRiDPaint options, such as pen dimensions (height and width) and
a fill pattern, you can define this combination with the Define a Style Key
command in the Commands menu (CODE-?). To use the combination,
you retrieve the given style key with CODE-K, the Style Key command.

. If precision in positioning your text is important, set Text: Reposition to

Yes in the Options form (CODE-O).

. Set Text: Display (CODE-O). The initial setting is to show the Display

menu each time you confirm text. If you want to use a specific type of
display for all of the text you type, change the setting.

. If you want the text to be centered or aligned on the right edge, rather

than the left, reset the Text: Alignment item (CODE-O).

. Position the cursor where you want text to appear, then begin typing. The

text appears inside a bracket-like frame, which expands as you type. The
cursor changes to a blinking triangle.

. Edit text by moving the cursor to the letter you want to erase. Erase

with BACKSPACE, then type the new letter. To erase a word, use
CODE-BACKSPACE. RETURN moves the cursor to a new line. ESC cancels
the text that you have been typing.

Pressing RETURN moves the cursor to a new line.



2-8

7. Confirm when completed. If Text: Display has the initial setting Show
Menu, the Display menu appears. Select and confirm the desired item.

If you have set Text: Reposition— (CODE-O) to Yes, reposition text as
needed, then confirm again.

Printing the Canvas When you are ready to print a canvas, press CODE-T. Select
and confirm Print, then from the Print menu, select Print This File and
confirm.

If you are printing on a file server device, you can also use Write Printer Copy
to a File in CODE-T’s Print menu. See the “How to Use GRiD Server Devices”
chapter of the GRiDServer User’s Guide for information on how to print on a
file server device.

Exiting from GRiDPaint When you complete a canvas, several commands are
available for you to exit GRiDPaint. These commands are summarized below.

O You can transfer data to and exchange your canvas file for another canvas
file by using Write to a Canvas in the Transfer (CODE-T) command.
This command can save the current canvas file before exchanging to the
new file.

O You can exchange your canvas file (without transferring data) for
any other file by using Exchange for Another File in the Transfer
(CODE-T) command. This command can save the current canvas file
before exchanging to the new file.

O You can exit the canvas file, save any changes you made to the file, and
return to the File form by using the Quit (CODE-Q) command.

O You can exit the canvas file without saving changes and return to the File
form by using the Cancel (CODE-ESC) command. The canvas that remains
in the file is the same as it was the last time you retrieved or saved it.

Canvases Larger Than Computer Screen Initially the blank canvas is the
same size as the screen on your computer. You can enlarge the canvas by
typing new values for the Canvas: Width and Canvas: Height in the Options
form (CODE-O). Use the following guidelines to determine what canvas
dimensions you need for a design:

O On the GRiD Compass, 72 pixels = 1 inch.
O On the IBM PC,
70 pixels = 1 inch (measured vertically)
306 pixels = 1 inch (measured horizontally)




@

The number of pixels per inch may vary according to the monitor you use
with your IBM PC.

Maximum Canvas Size
The largest canvas size that you can create uses 64K.

1. Press CODE-O and set the values for the new Canvas: Width and Canvas:
Height.

2. Ifyougetati mary for canvas message, press CODE-O again;
set Canvas: W1dth and Canvas Helght from the current setting to a
minimum size, such as 10 pixels x 10 pixels. Confirm.

NOTE: The computer uses memory space for both the old canvas and the
new one as it processes the change from one size to the other. Hence, the
smaller the “old” canvas size is, the more memory is available for the new
canvas.

. Change the canvas size to the new dimensions. (Keep in mind that 8
pixels = 1 byte of memory.) Confirm.

]

Note to Programmers Determine the maximum canvas size using these
formulas:

O Canvas size (GRiD Compass):

Free space — 10K + [(height * width)/8] >= 0

O Canvas size (IBM PC):

Free space — 32K + [(height * width) /8] >= 0

Modifying Organizer, Graph and Screenimage Files You can modify
images previously created using GRiDMaster, GRiDPlot, the ScreenWatch
utility program, or of an early version of GRiDPaint with Kind “Screenimage”.
The following sections explain how to make a GRiDPaint copy of these files.

GRiDMaster Organizational and Activity Charts

You can write a printer copy of an organizational or activity chart from
a GRiDMaster file to a GRiDPaint canvas file. The following instructions
give the steps needed to make the copy.

IR R I I R I R R R RN R R
.

l".l



1. Retrieve the GRiDMaster file needed and press CODE-4 (Organizational
Charts) or CODE-6 (Activity Scheduler).

2. Select and confirm a chart.

3. Press CODE-T. Select and confirm the Print item.
4. Selectand confirm Write Printer Copy to a File.
5

. Type in a title of your choice in the File form that appears. Set the Next
action item to Get New File and Its Application. Confirm.

NOTE: If the canvas file appears to be blank, the chart is offscreen. Press
CODE-SHIFT-— to display the chart.

6. Modify and/or print the segment of the chart needed. (You may want to
use the Rotate command to turn the chart segment “right side up” before
printing.)

NOTE: Only one page of the organizational chart is copied onto the
canvas file created.

GRiDPlot Graphs
The following instructions show how to copy a GRiDPlot graph to a
GRiDPaint canvas.

1. Retrieve the GRiDPlot file needed and display with the desired graph
with CODE-G.

2. Press CODE-T. Select and confirm Write Graph to a File.

3. Type in the title of your choice. Set the Kind item to Canvas and the Next
Action item to Get New File and Its Application. Confirm.

4. Modify the graph as desired.

Screen.Init or any Screenimage File
You can modify your Screen.Init file or any file of Kind “Screenimage” with
GRiDPaint.

I

4




3.

OVERVIEW

Confirm twice. This creates a file of 0 length that enables you to modify
screenimage files with GRiDPaint.

You can now simply retrieve the desired screenimage file and modify it
when it appears on the screen.

Using a Mouse For freehand drawing, you can use a mouse. The mouse is a small

device with an attached cable that plugs into the serial connector on your
computer. You move the mouse in different directions over your desktop
or other flat surface to create a canvas image that corresponds with the
movements of the mouse.

You can use the following mice with GRiDPaint:
O MicroSoft (2-button)

O Mouse Systems (3-button)

O Logitech (3-button)

For information on connecting your mouse, read the instructions in the
mouse packing box. Read Appendix A of this guide for information on
using your mouse.

RN R I R R N R R R R R '

5

‘ Cursor Movement Table 2-1 shows how the cursor moves on the screen.

Table 2-1. Cursor Movement

. = SR ST i saens e e e = e ]

Key Result When Pressed

SHIFT-— Moves the cursor to the right horizontally to the next grid.
SHIFT-¢— Moves the cursor to the left horizontally to the next grid.
SHIFT-T Moves the cursor upward vertically to the next grid.
SHIFT-J, Moves the cursor downward vertically to the next grid.

CODE-SHIFT-T Moves the cursor to the top of the canvas.

CODE-SHIFT-, Moves the cursor to the bottom of the canvas.

CODE-¢— Moves the cursor to to the left edge of the computer screen. If
the cursor is already at the left edge of the screen, and addi-
tional canvas exists, displays the hidden canvas to the left.

2-11



2-12

CODE-—

Result When Pressed

Moves the cursor to to the right edge of the compputer screen.
If the cursor is already at the right edge of the screen, and
additional canvas exists, displays the hidden canvas to the
right.

CODE-SHIFT-¢—

Moves the cursor to the left edge of the canvas.

CODE-SHIFT-—

Moves the cursor to the right edge of the canvas.

CODE-|,

Moves the cursor to bottom of the computer screen. If the cur-
sor is already at the bottom of the screen, and additional canvas
exists, moves the cursor downward to the next page.

CODE-T

Moves the cursor to the top of the computer screen. If the cur-
sor is already at the top of the screen, and additional canvas
exists, moves the cursor upward to the next page.

@




Reference

COMMANDS REFERENCE

- Chapter 3: GRiDPaint Commands

This chapter contains a detailed description of each of the GRiDPaint
commands.

The Commands menu shown in Figure 3-

1 lists the commands available

when using GRiDPaint. Press CODE-? to view this menu.

NOTE: Press CODE-SHIFT-| to view the commands in the lower portion of the
menu. They aren’t normally visible on most computer screens.

Figure 3-1.

GRiDPaint Commands

rubber stamp

(]

Fen

Guit
t

[mplx,—af
Erazs
Fill
Grid
Iresert
lunp

CODE-B
CODE-C

LHUE F
COnE-G
CODE-T
CODE-.
e Kew CODE-E
CODE-L
CODE-M
CODE~Q
& n[jE F

Commands :

Exit and
|haﬁ4: shap
tane 3 rubbe
Nr)fu‘ print can
memory and de

Select item and confirm

Uersion 3.1.5 of GRiDFaint

The following sections discuss the commands shown in Figure 3-1 in
alphabetical order.

>

PP A ar i A P LA g

Flr'

Begin—CODE-B The Begin command (CODE-B) lets you mark the start of a selec-

tion after you issue one of the following commands: Erase, Fill, Rotate a
Selection, Scale a Selection, Define a Style Key, Duplicate, Invert, Move, or

Print.

For example, when you issue the Erase command, you are prompted to select

the area you want to erase. You can move the cursor to a starting point, then
press CODE-B. If the cursor is already at the desired location, you don’t need |
to use CODE-B.




GRiDPAINT USER’S GUIDE

Se—
o ISR R e e 000, -
-_—

Cancel—CODE-ESC This command lets you exit the canvas without saving
changes you made since the last time you saved your file. Changes you just
made in the Grid, Style Key, and Options forms are not saved either.

Circle—CODE-C This command changes the cursor and design shape to a circle.
You can then press CODE-F (Fill), CODE-I (Invert), or CODE-E (Erase) to
perform the following;:

O CODE-F to draw a
circular pattern that
overwrites (cancels)
any existing pattern
on the canvas, as
shown below.

0O CODE-I to invert
highlighted and dark
areas of a circular
portion within an
existing pattern on
the canvas, as shown
below. Think of this
inverted image as
the “negative” (as in -
photography) of the
original image.

O CODE-E to erase a
circular portion of
a filled section of
the canvas, as shown
below.

Define a Rubber Stamp—CODE-? The Define a Rubber Stamp (CODE-?) com-
mand lets you save, or define, an existing image on the canvas. You can then
duplicate the defined rubber stamp on the same canvas using CODE-S, or -
include it in another canvas using CODE-T.

-

efine a Rubber Stamp

1. Press CODE-? and confirm the Define a Rubber Stamp item. e
2. Select the image on the canvas that you want to duplicate, then confirm.




-

COMMANDS REFERENCE

NOTE: All rubber stamp selections in GRiDPaint are rectangular. The
contents of the selection defined as a rubber stamp might be text, an
image, or a combination of both.

3. Type a name on the form that appears and confirm. This saves the image as
a rubber stamp.

Once defined, you can retrieve a rubber stamp with CODE-S, the Stamp a
Rubber Stamp command.

Figure 3-2 shows a diagram illustrating the procedure for defining a rubber
stamp.

Using the Define a Rubber Stamp command, you can create a rubber stamp
“library” in one canvas file, with logos or other designs that you use fre-
quently. From this library, you can include (with CODE-T) the needed
rubber stamps in a new canvas that you create. This library file can hold up
to 255 rubber stamps. To see how much memory a large rubber stamp takes
up, press CODE-U before and after defining the rubber stamp.

Figure 3-2. Defining a Rubber Stamp

1. Selection

Rubbizr stamp name (Bpple cross sachion, |
Rubbetr stan

2. Rubber Stamp Na

me

TR R R I R R R R R R R R R
.

|

Define a Style Key—CODE-? The Define a Style Key command (CODE-?)

lets you define settings for a group of design elements that you might use
together. For example, you might set a large text typeface and a broad pen
width in one style key. Or you might have a fill pattern, text typeface, and
text alignment that you use in a certain combination, for 1ogos.

1. Press CODE-? and select the Define a Style Key command. Confirm.

2. Set the items (each item is discussed in the section that follows) in the
form that appears. Confirm.

R e e W e R (Y < .

>



GRiDPAINT USER’'S GUIDE

NOTE: The style key name must be filled out before you confirm the 0
Style form.

bt}

Once defined, you can retrieve a style key by pressing CODE-K (Use a Style
Key).
If you use certain style keys on a regular basis, you may want to create all
of them (up to 255) in one Style Key canvas. Then, as needed, you can in-
clude from this Style Key canvas the specific style keys required for each new
canvas.

Ll

Fill Pattern

Initial setting is Solid. Other choices are Grey, Checks, Square, Herringbone,
Horizontal stripes, Vertical stripes, Shaded pyramids, Frame only, Left Slants,
Right Slants. See Figure 3-3.

This item sets the pattern within a rectangle, circle, or within a line drawn
with the pen cursor.

Figure 3-3. GRiDPaint Fill Patterns

e e ; Herrinatans
R
JHHJ&EF.

uares

LTI T T

b

(b

IO

lertical Stripes ! 2 K
Harizontal Stripes Shaded Puramids ¥

4
44
4

d444
Addd
PR

> Frame Only |
bR B A A &
Al AR !

h
E
h
A
A
e

4444

\

Pen: Height

Initial setting is 1 pixel. Choices include any value you type indicating the
height in pixels or Text Line Height (height of one line of the text typeface
currently set in the Options form).

Pen: Width
Initial setting is 1 pixel. Choices include any value that you type indicating
the pixel width or Character Width (width of the text typeface currently set

in the Options form.) Q



PR A A A
“

F‘

COMMANDS REFERENCE

Text: Alignment
Initial setting is Left. Other choices are Center, Right.

This item lets you align text on the canvas to the left, center, or right. For ex-
ample, if you select centered alignment for titles, each line of text you type is
automatically centered within the bracket-like frame that appears when you
type text. The reference point for centering is the bracket-like frame, not the
computer screen.

Text: Display
Initial setting is Show Display Menu. Other choices are Overwrite, Merge,
Line/Text Invert, Paint New Pattern Over Solid, Mirror.

This item determines the action that GRiDPaint takes after you confirm text
that you have typed. If you use the initial setting, Show Display Menu, a menu
appears from which you select one of the other choices given above.

If you set this item to one of the other choices, the text is displayed on the
screen accordingly. See the Duplicate—CODE-D section for a description of
each display item.

Text: Typeface

Initial setting is System-wide. Other choices correspond with the files under
the “Programs” Subject and Kind “Font” in the storage device(s) you are
currently using.

This item sets the typeface for text that you type on the canvas. The typefaces
released with the GRiDPaint application are shown in Figure 3-4. These
typefaces must be copied on to the storage device you are currently using,
under the “Programs” Subject.

Figure 3-4. GRID Typefaces

Tupehfildss

TupeGRibSe &

TupeGRiDExS
TypreColonial8xs
Trapr=Expp.armndl 2=E

TureBlock9x12
TygpecColonial 10x12
TupeGRiDEx=1+
TypeColonial 9x15
TypeTexthook9x15
TupeBlocklZxl6b
TypeTextbook12x19

T "el"qge" wn' " °°

TupeBlock24x32




GRiDPAINT USER'S GUIDE

e R e [ e R g e O

Style Key Name
This item lets you type a name of your choice for the Style Key that you have
just defined. See the Use a Style Key—CODE-K.

Duplicate—CODE-D The Duplicate command (CODE-D) lets you copy a selec-
tion—the “source”—to another section of the canvas—the “destination.”

6.

Press CODE-D.
2. Select the image on the canvas that you want to duplicate, then confirm.

NOTE: All Duplicate selections in GRiDPaint are rectangular. The dupli-
cated image may or may not appear within the rectangle, depending on
the setting of Dup/Move Display menu in the Options form (CODE-O).

Confirming the selection displays an inverted image of the source within
a rectangular frame. Inverted, as used in this guide, refers to highlighted
areas becoming dark and dark areas, highlighted.

Move the rectangular frame to the destination, and confirm. If you have
chosen one of the Display items other than Show Display Menu in the
Options form, the duplicated image appears accordingly.

If you have chosen the Show Display Menu item, the following menu
(Figure 3-5) appears. Select and confirm a menu item that creates the
desired display. Each menu item is explained in the sections that follow.

Figure 3-5. The Dup/Move Display Menu

JOverurite |
erge

Text Line invert
Pairt rew pattern over solid
Mirror

To make another copy using the same Display menu item, move the
rectangular frame to another destination and confirm.

NOTE: To make another copy using a different Display menu item, press
CODE-D and confirm.

To cancel the Duplicate command, press ESC or issue another command.

Figure 3-6 shows a diagram of the duplication process. If you want to dupli-
cate a design to another file, define the design as a rubber stamp. See the
Define a Rubber Stamp—CODE-? and Stamp a Rubber Stamp—CODE-S
sections for more information.

fi

{

g g

1




A U g

r
L

".H

®

]

COMMANDS REFERENCE

Figure 3-6. Duplicating a Selection

1. Selection 2. Selection inverted and frame
positioned at destination

3. Original and duplicate (Overwrite)

The Display Menu

The items in the Display menu specify how the copy is to appear at the
destination. These items work the same way for the Duplicate command,
the Move command, and for text. The five items on the Display menu are
explained in the following sections.

When you move or duplicate an image, you may do so either on a blank
portion of the canvas or over an existing pattern. Your choice of Display
items determines whether the new image completely covers the existing
pattern or lets it show through. Table 3-1 shows the parts of the duplicated
or moved image that become “transparent” depending on the Display menu
item chosen. The table also shows the text display for each item.



GRiDPAINT USER’'S GUIDE

3-8

Table 3-1. The Dup/Move and Text Display Items

Source Pattern over which source is
duplicated

B

sample Tewb, |

Item Transparent Duplicated Text Display
Parts Image
Overwrite None

Merge Darkened Areas

Text/Line Invert Darkened and high-
lighted areas (see
explanation in
Text/Line Invert
section below)

AT ————




N R I R R D
e

,'.I

COMMANDS REFERENCE

39

Item Transparent Duplicated Text Display
Parts Image

Paint New Pattern Highlighted Areas
Over Solid

Mirror None

The five items on the Display menu are explained in alphabetical order in the
following sections.

Merge This item displays the highlighted areas of both source and
destination. When you merge an image with one fill pattern over an image
with another fill pattern, you create a new pattern. See Table 3-1.

NOTE: Do not use the Merge item to duplicate over a solid fill pattern; if you
do, the source, having “merged” with the destination, disappears.

Mirror This item reverses right and left orientations when it copies an
image. See Table 3-1.

Overwrite This item makes an exact copy of the source image at the
destination. It also cancels whatever image or text might already be at the
destination. See Table 3-1.

Paint New Pattern Over Solid This item superimposes any fill pattern
over a shape that has a solid pattern. For example, you might create a design
using a solid fill pattern, then test how other patterns look on this design.
You could start by defining the design as a rubber stamp and stamp a copy on
the canvas. On another section of the canvas, draw a rectangle slightly larger
than the design, filling it with the desired pattern. When you use the Paint
New Pattern Over Solid item to duplicate the rectangle over the design, you
see the design with the new fill pattern. See Table 3-1.




GRiDPAINT USER’S GUIDE

3-10

Text/Line Invert This item darkens lines, outlined shapes (Frame Only
fill pattern), or text when copied or typed over any background. The line,
outlined shapes, or text is darkened when duplicated over a highlighted
background or highlighted when duplicated over a dark area. See Table 3-1.

Note to Programmers

Three of the items on the Dup/Move and Text Display menus describe
Boolean operations:

O Merge is the OR operation.
O Text/Line Invert is the XOR operation.
O Paint New Pattern Over Solid is the AND operation.

Erase—CODE-E The Erase command (CODE-E) erases an area that you select on
the canvas. To erase a selection, enclose the area you want to erase with the
shape drawn by the current cursor. If the cursor is a rectangle, circle, or
line, the area is erased after you confirm. If you are using the pen cursor,
the cursor erases as it moves; confirm when you have finished erasing the
selection.

Fill—CODE-F The Fill command (CODE-F) lets you draw with the current cursor.
The design you draw is filled in with the fill pattern you specify in the Fill
Pattern item of the Options form (CODE-O).

Fill Enclosed Area—CODE-? The Fill Enclosed Area command lets you fill in
any bounded area with the current fill pattern. To fill the area, position the
cursor within the area to be filled, then press CODE-? and confirm the Fill
Enclosed Area command.

NOTE: If the area you are filling is open at any (even just one) point, the
pattern “spills” outside the area, then eventually stops filling.

Grid—CODE-G The Grid command (CODE-G) displays the Grid form, the settings
of which let you align your designs on the canvas as described in the follow-
ing sections. The unit of measurement used in the Grid form, the pixel, is
one dot on your screen.

The settings for each item on the Grid form are described in this section.

Align Grid with Cursor
Initial setting is No. Choices are Yes, No.




e

A

gL
“

R

r

FE L

»
e

d &k

F

COMMANDS REFERENCE

When this item is set to No, the grid positions start from point 0,0 at the top
left corner of the canvas. When the setting is Yes, the grid moves with the
cursor; that is, a new grid line begins at the point where the cursor is.

You would use the No item if you wanted to align items on your canvas with
the left or top edge of the canvas. You would use the Yes item if you wanted
to align the cursor with a point in an image you are drawing.

Grid: Height

Initial setting is 16. Choices include any value you type indicating the num-
ber of pixels between each horizontal grid line or Text Line Height (the
height of one line of the text typeface currently set in the options form).

To move the cursor one Grid height, you press SHIFT-T or SHIFT-] .

Grid: Width

Initial setting is 16. Choices include any value you type indicating number of
pixels between each vertical grid line or Character Width (the width of the
text typeface currently set in the Options form).

To move the cursor one grid width, you press SHIFT-<— or SHIFT-—. For ex-
ample, if you set the grid width to 72 pixels (equivalent to an inch), to move
the cursor 72 pixels (one inch) horizontally, you press SHIFT-¢<— or SHIFT-—.

Show Cursor Position
Initial setting is No. Choices are Yes, No.

The Yes item shows the cursor position as coordinates of a point, where the
top left corner is 0,0. The first number in this pair of coordinates indicates
the position on the horizontal, or x, axis; the second number indicates the
position on the vertical, ory, axis.

When you set the item to Yes, the cursor posmon is displayed on the > top
left corner of the canvas, preceded by Hzr =, for example, Her e 58
Figure 3-7); these numbers mean that your cursor is 90 pixels from the left
edge of the screen and 50 pixels from the top. When you issue one of the
commands that involves selecting, such as Duplicate or Erase, the Midway
and Anchor positions are also displayed. Midway is the midpoint between
the starting and ending positions. Anchor is the starting point.

Show Horizontal Ruler

Initial setting is No. Choices are Yes, No.

The Yes item shows the horizontal ruler at the top of the screen with every
20th pixel of the regular canvas marked and labeled (see Figure 3-7) and
every 10th pixel when “zooming.”




GRiDPAINT USER’S GUIDE

3-12

Figure 3-7. Showing Grid Rulers and Cirsor Positions

Hzre: 23 5@
0 20 40 B0 S0 1.{0 20 40 B0 B0 200 20 40 B0 30
0 ' ' ' ' 0 1 0 ' '

' ' '

an 0

B0 40 20 11{0 &0 60 40

'

2m an
|

Show Vertical Ruler
Initial setting is No. Choices are Yes, No.
The Yes item shows the vertical ruler at the left edge of the screen with every

20th pixel of the regular canvas marked and labeled (see Figure 3-7) and
every 10th pixel when “zooming.”

Invert—CODE-I The Invert command (CODE-I) inverts an area on the canvas that
you select. This means that all highlighted areas in the selection become
darkened, and dark areas become highlighted.

Jump—CODE-]J The Jump command (CODE-J) displays the Jump form, which lets
you set the coordinates of the point where the cursor is to move. The items
in the form, Horizontal Destination and Vertical Destination, are explained
below.

Horizontal Destination

Initial setting is Point. Choices are Point, Last Midway Point, Canvas Right.
Point lets you type in the point on the x (horizontal) axis where you want to
move the cursor. Last Midway Point moves the cursor to the midpoint of the
last selection. Canvas Right moves the cursor to the right edge of the canvas.

Vertical Destination
Initial setting is Point. Choices are Point, Last Midway Point, Canvas Bottom.

Point lets you type in the point on the y (vertical) axis where you want to
move the cursor. Last Midway Point moves the cursor to the midpoint of
the last selection. Canvas Bottom moves the cursor to the lower edge of the
canvas.




COMMANDS REFERENCE

Line—CODE-L The Line command (CODE-L) lets you draw lines and changes

the cursor to crossed diagonals. To draw a line, press CODE-L, followed by
CODE-F; then, use the Arrow keys to draw a horizontal, vertical, or diagonal
line.

If you are drawing a line over a section that already has a fill pattern, use
CODE-I instead of CODE-F. CODE-I highlights the darkened pixels and
darkens the highlighted pixels, thus defining the line clearly.

-

R T R R T R D

A

Move—CODE-M The Move command (CODE-M) lets you move an image, or a

portion of an image—the “source”—to another section of the canvas—the
“destination.” The Move command is the same as the Duplicate command,
except that, after Move is executed, the source is erased.

- To Move a Selection ;

1. Press CODE-M.
2. Using the Arrow keys, enclose the area you want to move, then confirm.

NOTE: All Move selections in GRiDPaint are rectangular. The Dup/Move
Display item of the Options form (CODE-O) determines whether or not
the moved image appears within the rectangular frame of the selection at
the destination.

Confirming the selection displays an inverted image of the source and a
rectangular frame attached to the cursor. Inverted, as used in this guide,
refers to highlighted areas becoming dark and dark areas, highlighted.
3. Move the rectangular frame to the destination, and confirm.
4. The Dup/Move Display menu appears; select the item that creates the
desired display and confirm. See the Duplicate—CODE-D section for a
detailed description of how the menu items work.

Figure 3-8. The Dup/Move Display Menut

tolime invert

Pairt rew pattern cver zolid
Mirror

Figure 3-9 shows a diagram of the Move process. The items in the Display
menu work the same way for the Duplicate and Move commands and

for text. For a detailed discussion of these items, see the Display Menu
section of Duplicate—CODE-D.




3-14

GRiDPAINT USER'S GUIDE

Figure 3-9. Moving a Selection

0'-'0 — Original Position
ITEKT
O-om

1. Selection to move

2. Inverted selection and
frame that appears

TET Ol-.or - Position After Move
O Tom

3. Image moved to new position

Options—CODE-O The Options command (CODE-O) displays the Options form
(Figure 3-10).

Figure 3-10. The Options Form

Grey Checks Squares Herringbone Horizont

Fill Pattern |[ER G |
Taxt: Tupeface Sustem—wide

Alignmert Laft

Feposition Mo

Display Show display menu
Fen: Width 1

Height 1
Canvas: Width el

Height 248

Qup ~ Move displau Shouw displau menu
Mouse (# Buttons) Hone
Current tupeface Sustem-wide

Options: Fill an Form and confirm

This section discusses each item in the Options form in alphabetical order.

Canvas: Height
The Canvas: Height item determines the bottom boundary of the canvas.
Initial setting is the height of your computer screen, indicated in pixels.

Choices are Window Height or a value you type indicating the canvas height
in pixels.

NOTE: When a frame appears on the screen (set in the Options form of
GRiDManager), the window height is two pixels shorter.




>

g U

d
e

COMMANDS REFERENCE

L e T R . 5

Since the top border is always 0 on the vertical axis, you set the canvas
height by defining the bottom border. For information on setting the canvas
dimensions, see the Canvases Larger than Screensize section of Chapter 2.

Canvas: Width
The Canvas: Width item determines the right boundary of the canvas.

Initial setting is the width of your computer screen (without frame), indi-
cated in pixels. Choices are Window Width or a value you type indicating the
canvas width in pixels.

NOTE: When a frame appears on the screen (set in the Options form of
GRiDManager), the window width is two pixels narrower.

Since the left border is always 0 on the horizontal axis, you set the canvas
height by defining the right border. For information on setting the canvas
dimensions, see the Canvases Larger than Screensize section of Chapter 2.

Current: Typeface
Initial setting is System-wide. Choices are System-wide, Built-in.
This item lets you set the typeface for forms, menus, and messages.

System-wide is the typeface that is set in the GRiDManager Options form.
In this form, you can set any of the typefaces that you have in files of Kind
“Font” under the “Programs” Subject as your system-wide typeface. For more
information, see the Options (Systems Characteristics) —CODE-O section
of the GRiD Manager chapter of the GRiD Management Tools Reference
manual.

Dup/Move Display
Initial setting is Show Display Menu. Other choices are Overwrite, Merge,
Text/Line Invert, Paint New Pattern Over Solid, Mirror.

This item determines the action that GRiDPaint takes after you move or
duplicate data with CODE-M or CODE-D. Show Display Menu causes a menu
to appear from which you select one of the above choices.

If you set this item to one of the other choices, the image is displayed ac-
cordingly. See the explanation of the Duplicate (CODE-D) command for
information on each item of the Display menu.

Fill Pattern

Initial setting is Solid. Other choices are Grey, Checks, Square, Herringbone,
Horizontal stripes, Vertical stripes, Shaded pyramids, Frame only, Left Slants,
Right Slants. See Figure 3-3.

This item sets the pattern within a rectangle, circle, or within a line drawn

with the pen cursor. Fill Pattern may be set as part of a style key; see the
Define a Style Key—CODE-? section for information.




GRiDPAINT USER’S GUIDE

3-16

Mouse

Initial setting is None. Other choices are MicroSoft (2), Logitech (3), Mouse
Systems (3).

See Appendix A for more information about each of the mouse devices that
you can use with GRiDPaint.

Pen: Height

Initial setting is 1 pixel. Choices include a value you type indicating the
height in pixels of the line drawn with the pen or Text Line Height (height
of one line of the text typeface currently set in the Options form).

The Pen: Height item may be set as part of a style key; see the Define a Style
Key—CODE-? section for information.

Pen: Width

Initial setting is 1 pixel. Choices include any value you type indicating the
width in pixels of the line drawn by the pen or Character Width (width of the
text typeface currently set in the Options form).

The Pen: Width item may be set as part of a style key; see the Define a Style
Key—CODE-? section for information.

Text: Alignment

Initial setting is Left. Other choices are Center, Right.

This item lets you align text on the canvas to the left, center, or right of your
starting point. The Text: Alignment item may be set as part of a style key; see
the Define a Style Key—CODE-? section for information.

Text: Display

Initial setting is Show Display Menu. Other choices are Overwrite, Merge,
Line/Text Invert, Paint New Pattern Over Solid, Mirror.

This item determines the action that GRiDPaint takes after you confirm text

that you have typed. Show Display Menu causes a menu to appear from which
you select one of the above choices.

If you set this item to one of the other choices, the text appears on the screen
accordingly. See the explanation of the Duplicate (CODE-D) command for
information on how these choices act on your text.

The Text: Display item may be set as part of a style key; see the Define a Style
Key—CODE-? section for information.

Text: Reposition
Initial setting is No. Choices are Yes, No.




v

COMMANDS REFERENCE

This item lets you reposition text. Setting the item to Yes displays a rectan-
gular frame after you confirm a Text: Display item. You reposition the text by
moving this rectangular frame, then confirming. Using the Yes setting allow
you to position text on the canvas more precisely.

Text: Typeface
Initial setting is System-wide. Other choices are the titles of any files under
the “Programs” Subject with Kind set to “Font.”

This item sets the typeface for text that you type on the canvas (as opposed
to the typeface used for messages, forms, and menus). The typefaces released
with the GRiDPaint application are shown in Figure 3-4. These typefaces
must be copied into the “Programs” Subject on a storage device currently
connected to your computer.

The Text: Typeface item may be set as part of a style key; see the Define a
Style Key—CODE-? section for information.

“

Pen—CODE-P The Pen command (CODE-P) lets you use the cursor as a pen.

See the Options—CODE-O and Define a Style Key—CODE-? sections for
information on setting the dimensions of the pen.

Quit—CODE-Q The Quit command lets you exit GRiDPaint and saves any changes

you made on the canvas since you last saved it.

0

NN
.

FI

Rectangle—CODE-R The Rectangle command changes the cursor and the design

shape to a rectangle. Press CODE-F (Fill), CODE-l (Invert), or CODE-E (Erase)
to draw a rectangle on a canvas. You use

O CODE-F to draw a
rectangular pattern
that overwrites (can-
cels) any image over
which it might be
drawn, as shown
below.




GRiDPAINT USER’S GUIDE

3-18

O CODE-I to invert the
pixels within a rec-
tangular portion of
an existing pattern
on the canvas, as
shown below. Think
of the inverted ver-
sion and the original
pattern as the equiv-
alent of the nega-
tive and the print
of a photograph,
respectively.

0O CODE-E to erase a
rectangular portion
within a filled sec-
tion of the canvas, as
shown below.

Remove a Rubber Stamp—CODE-? This command displays a menu from
which you select and confirm a defined rubber stamp you want to remove.
This command removes the rubber stamp from the list of rubber stamps. To
erase an image that you have stamped on the canvas, use the Erase (CODE-E)
command.

Remove a Style Key—CODE-? This command displays a menu from which you
select and confirm the style key that you want to remove.

Rotate a Selection—CODE-? This command lets you rotate a selection 90 de-
grees, either clockwise or counterclockwise, and 180 degrees. The Rotate a
Selection command displays a menu that lets you choose how you want the
selection rotated. See examples in Figure 3-11.

NOTE: All selections that you rotate are rectangular. The larger the selection
that you rotate, the longer it takes for the selection to appear in its rotated
position.




>

COMMANDS REFERENCE

3-19 |

Figure 3-11. Rotating a Selection

— e T
1. Selection 2. Frame to position 3. Clockwise
90 degrees

rotation

R R R R R R

5

Scale a Selection—CODE-? This command allows you to enlarge or reduce a

selected area of the canvas. Confirming the Scale a Selection command dis-
plays the Scale form, which lets you choose a factor that determines the size
of the enlargement or reduction. Figure 3-12 shows a diagram of the Scale a
Selection process.

Grey Scale Factor

Initial setting is Line Art. Choices are Line Art, Picture.

This item highlights or darkens pixels in the detail of an image. If you are
reducing or enlarging text or a line drawing, set the Grey Scale Factor

item to Line Art. If you are reducing or enlarging a picture that has detail or
half-tones, set the item to Picture.

Horizontal Scale Factor
Initial setting is 1. Other choices are Double, Quadruple, Half, Quarter.

Vertical Scale Factor
Initial setting is 1. Other choices are Double, Quadruple, Half, Quarter.

NOTE: All Scale selections are rectangular. The larger the old image, the
longer it takes for the new image to appear.

-



GRiDPAINT USER’S GUIDE

3-20

Figure 3-12. Scaling a Selection

fisre Sraphiss

Stk
flig
iy

1. Selection

Micre Grarhics
WSS WEES

S

2. Frame to Position 3. Scaled to half

Stamp a Rubber Stamp—CODE-S The Stamp a Rubber Stamp command
(CODE-S) lets you stamp a desired rubber stamp on any area of the canvas.

| ) ToStamp a Rubber Stamp :

1. Press CODE-S.

2. From the list that appears on the Stamp menu, select the name of the
desired rubber stamp, then confirm.

Confirming the rubber stamp name displays a frame.

3. Move the rectangular frame to the destination, and confirm. If you have
chosen one of the Display items other than Show Display Menu in the
Options form, the duplicated image appears accordingly.

4. If you have chosen the Show Display Menu item, the Display menu
(Figure 3-5) appears. Select and confirm a menu item that creates the
desired display. Each menu item is explained in the sections that follow.

5. To make another copy using the same Display menu item, move the
rectangular frame to another destination and confirm.

NOTE: To make another copy using a different Display menu item, press
CODE-S and confirm.




-

COMMANDS REFERENCE

3-21 -~

6. To cancel the Stamp a Rubber Stamp command, press ESC or issue another
command.

o

-
-
e
=g
-
-4
-
-
.
-
-
-4
.
-5
-
-
.
|
N
|
=
=
.
-
N
]
-
- §
-
-
.
-
-
=
]
=
"
—_—
N
g
i &
I

F

Transfer—CODE-T CODE-T invokes the Transfer menu, which lists the following

functions as items on the menu.

Erase a File

This item lets you erase individual files while remaining within the current
canvas. The Erase a File item is especially useful when you receive the Dzwics
full message and need to create additional space to store your current file.

Exchange for Another File
This item exits the current file and retrieves the new file you select.

After you select and confirm Exchange for Another File, the File form ap-
pears. In addition to the items that let you identify the new file, this File form
has items that let you specify

O Whether you want the new file and its application retrieved (Next
Action item).

O Whether you want to save the last changes made on the current file (Save
Changes item).

Include from a Canvas

This item lets you include another source canvas file to your current canvas
file. Confirming Include from a Canvas displays the File form on which you
specify the canvas file you want. Confirming the File form then displays the
Include menu. The menu has the following items:

O Picture, which displays a rectangular frame the size of the canvas from
which you are including. Confirming this item includes the source canvas
and all style keys and rubber stamps. To display the picture from the
source canvas, confirm the rectangular frame that appears. The picture
overwrites any image currently on the screen.

O All Style Keys, which includes all style keys (if present) in the current file.

O [Individual Style Keys]—Each defined style key in the source canvas ap-
pears below the All Style Keys item. You can include a style key into your
current file by selecting and confirming it by name.

O All Form Settings, which includes the settings for the Options form and
Grid form.

O All Rubber Stamps, which includes in the current canvas file all rubber
stamps in the source canvas file. This item appears in the Include menu
only when rubber stamps are defined in the source file.




GRiDPAINT USER'S GUIDE

32 R iy L SR R PR

O [Individual Rubber Stamps]—Each defined rubber stamp in the source tx
canvas file is listed in the Include menu. You can then select one and
include it into your current file.

Print

Selecting and confirming this item displays the Print menu.
NOTE: All Print selections are rectangular.

The Print menu choices are the following:

O Print This File, which prints out the current canvas or a part of the canvas
that you select.

NOTE: If the canvas is wider than the margins you allowed on your
printer, this command rotates the canvas and prints it across the length
of the page. If the canvas is w1der and longer than the width of the printer
page, you get the message Canivas | ]

O Print Page-size, which prints an enlarged copy of the canvas or a selection
from the canvas on an 8 1/2-inch page. This item scales the selection to as
large a size as will fit onto the page.

O Print Copy to File, which puts a copy of the filled canvas into a canvas file
that you specify. Only the canvas (drawing and text) is copied to this file,
that is, no rubber stamps, style keys, or options are on the printer copy. t
You use this option when you want to print your document on a printer at-
tached to a file server device. See the GRiD Server User’s Guide Printers
section of the “GRiD-OS: How to Use Devices” chapter for information on
how to print on a printer attached to a file server device.

NOTE: You cannot include a Print Copy file into a GRiDWrite file.

O Print Page-Size Copy to File, which puts an enlarged copy of the canvas
or a selection from the canvas into a canvas file that you specify. This
item scales the selection to as large a size as will fit onto an 8 1/2-inch x
11-inch page. You print this file the same way you do the previous item.

NOTE: You cannot include a Print Page-Size Copy file into a
GRiDWrite file.

Save This Canvas

This item saves a copy of the current canvas. The entire canvas file, including
picture, grid settings, style keys, Option form settings, and rubber stamps are
saved.

NOTE: If your file Kind is ScreenImage (or Screenimage), only the picture is
saved. See Appendix C for more information.




COMMANDS REFERENCE

¢

Show Characteristics of a File

This item displays a report giving you information on a file. Selecting and
confirming the item displays a File form. Specify the desired file and then
confirm.

Write to a Canvas

This item lets you write the current canvas to a destination you specify. After
you select and confirm the Write to a Canvas item, the File form appears. In
addition to the usual items (Device, Subject, Title, Password), this File form
has items that let you specify

O Whether you want the destination file and its application retrieved (Next
Action item).

O Whether you want to save the last changes made on the current file (Save
Changes item).

Usage—CODE-U The Usage (CODE-U) command displays a report (Figure 3-13)
that shows the space usage both in RAM, or Random Access Memory, and
on the permanent storage devices (Bubble Memory, Hard Disk, and Floppy
Disk) currently attached to your computer. In the report, the usage of the
permanent device is shown at the top, and the RAM usage is shown in the
highlighted message strip at the bottom of the display. The amount of storage
in use and available is shown in thousands of characters (one character is
equivalent to one byte).

“

This command helps determine whether adequate space is available on a
device for a new file or the current file. If space is scarce on your primary
storage device, you may want to erase unnecessary files, or move them to
GRiD Central, floppy diskette, a file server device, or some other permanent
storage device.

Figure 3-13. The Usage Report

Froarams

Eind

Eubble Memory 252 In U=z 29 Fres
Hard Disk 4234 In llse 958 Frae
Floppu Disk 162 In Use 195 Fras

Sustem: 155 Application: 43 Data: 21 Free: 368

Usage Cin 18883 of characters:

Use a Style Key—CODE-K The Use a Style Key command (CODE-K) displays
' the names of all the style keys that you define with the Define a Style Key
' command. Selecting and confirming a style key retrieves the settings you

U 0

i




GRiDPAINT USER’S GUIDE

3-24

set for this style key. For example, if you select a style key that has a Ver-
tical Stripes fill pattern, pen width of 2 pixels, pen height of 6 pixels, and
TypefaceGRiD 80, you retrieve all these settings by simply confirming the
style key by the name you specified when you defined the style keys.

Z0oom—CODE-Z This command enlarges the area of the canvas where the cursor is
to four times its original size. Pressing CODE-Z the first time zooms in on the
enlarged section; pressing it again restores the canvas to the regular size.

CODE-Z does not affect the operations of a command already initiated. For
example, after pressing CODE-M (Move), you could zoom in on the canvas
area to make a precise selection, then zoom out again without affecting the
operation of CODE-M.

Typing Text There is no command for typing text. You simply position the cursor
where you want the text to start and begin typing.

NOTE: If you are zoomed in on an area of the canvas, you must press CODE-Z
to get back to the normal-sized image before typing text.

The cursor changes to a blinking triangle and the text that you type appears
on the screen, enclosed by a rectangular bracket-like frame that expands as
you type.

NOTE: If your canvas is larger than window-size, you may type text beyond
the right edge of the screen. However, you will not see what you type beyond
this right edge until you confirm the text and scroll to the right margin with
SHIFT-— or CODE-SHIFT-—.

Displaying Text

You have choices for displaying the text that you type. These choices are in
the Text: Display item of the Options form (CODE-O). This item works in
the same way as the Dup/Move Display item works in the Duplicate and Move
commands.

Initial setting is Show Display menu. Other choices are Overwrite, Merge,
Text/Line Invert, Paint New Pattern Over Solid, Mirror. See Table 3-1 and
the Duplicate—CODE-D section for more information regarding the various
display choices.

Repositioning Text

You can either display text where you type it in, or move it to another area of
the canvas after you confirm the completed text. You set this choice in the
Text: Reposition item of the Options form (CODE-O).

Initial setting is No. Choices are Yes, No.




PP WA A Ll i
"

Fﬂ

COMMANDS REFERENCE

If the setting is No, confirming (and, if applicable, a Display: Text item)
automatically displays the text on the screen, in the exact position where you
typed it. If the setting is Yes, a rectangular frame appears. You use this frame
to reposition your text, then confirm.

NOTE: Edit your text before confirming it. You cannot erase a letter after
you have confirmed the text; you can only type over it.




BUSINESS APPLICATIONS

4-1 -

» Chapter 4: Using GRiDPaint for Business
Applications

This chapter shows examples using GRiDPaint for
O Sketching designs, such as logos, product designs, maps, and floor plans.

O Producing charts and graphs to enhance textual material in a report or
presentation.

O Setting the tone and style of a report or presentation through design
elements.

The examples are included as source ideas for enhancing your business
documents and presentations.

Sketching Designs Logos (Figures 4-1 and 4-2) and product sketches (Figures
4-3 and 4-4) produced on your computer can be displayed on the computer
screen or printed out on paper.

Figure 4-1. Initials (F and L) Used in Logos

[FRD

Figure 4-2. Logos Using Company Name

Fl iohtelan ‘l’r—at.-e 1

EI I I R I R R I R R IR
e




GRiDPAINT USER’S GUIDE

4-2

Figure 4-3. Product Sketch 1

1

12
2

Figure 4-4. Product Sketch 2

Maps (Figures 4-5 and 4-6) and floor plans (Figure 4-7) can show location,
relative size, and distance.

Figure 4-5. San Francisco Map

San Framcisoo
Eay




BUSINESS APPLICATIONS

‘ Figure 4-6. Sales Regions Map
Service Regions

Eedroon
19 % 1%

‘g

Iey
it

Livina Koen
13w 128"

- Riviera Homes
lining

Producing Graphs and Charts Presenting data in graphic form with the
use of GRiDPaint demonstrates that, indeed, a picture is worth a thousand
words. The samples in this section include charts and graphs produced just
with GRiDPaint, as well as GRiDPlot graphs that have been modified using
GRiDPaint.

Working Just with GRiDPaint

Figure 4-8 shows templates that are on the GRiDPaint diskette. They have
been saved as rubber stamps in the Flow Chart Templates file under the
“GRiDPaint Files” Subject. Figure 4-9 is a sample flow chart that uses

some of these templates. See Exercise 3 in Chapter 1 and Include from a
Canvas under the Transfer — CODE-T section of Chapter 3 for information
on how to include rubber stamps into a new canvas file.

P L I L L

RN

FJ.




USER'S GUIDE

GRiDPAINT
Al L b GRS

Figure 4-8. Flow Chart Templates

Flow Chart
Symbols

"f f /’b\j [ :. ‘.;
! '\\v,, i \" I/‘

/
! / \
PROCESS IRPUT/OUTPUT  COMMECTOR  OFFPAGE v
CONKECTOR OFFLINE
STORRGE
. —
ey o s
(L)1 > b B -
'x, ), S o~ _)
. Sa S COMMUNICATION LINK
OHLINE STORRGE Nﬁ?‘:;élt DECISION TERNINRL
N [-—""“1
] U A
FUNCHED THPE

/

)

PREPARATION  AURILIARY NANUAL NAKURL THPUT DRUN
NPERATIOR OPERATION
—.
el i A v - -
. oo e O B
e N ARRON  HREDN
FINCHED CARD DOCINENT DISPLAY
Figure 4-9. Flow Chart
r
f start>
Custaomer
says
charae it
L
7 Has ™ W
*=’.gc-:oung>—£——j
SN
NI P
< hredit~_ves
Mo T g90d
M
Dang FPProve
charge charge
T T
| St | Sto
stop ) (stor )




0

-

N

FU'I

BUSINESS APPLICATIONS

4-5

Figures 4-10 and 4-11 show charts drawn with the basic design shapes and
two typefaces.

Figure 4-10. Impact Chart

Projectile Impact Simulation

T T

t=10 m=

L

Figure 1. Figure 2. Figute 3.

\

=50 psec

Figure 4-11. Chemical Graph

Major DOrug Producing
Countries.
Humber of Druas Pruducad




GRiDPAINT USER’S GUIDE

4-6

Using GRiDPlot and GRiDPaint

Figures 4-12 and 4-13 have been produced by first plotting the data and
creating a graph in GRiDPlot, then writing the graph to a file of Kind “Can-
vas” to modify the graph. See Exercises 5 and 6 of Chapter 1 for information
on how to modify a GRiDPlot graph with GRiDPaint.

Figure 4-12. Employees Graph

hd S

m enplouses

L I L L L L
pedsiuial pialslad Eaujui] SRS G TEEE

L
@ s
Increzse in Emplouses in Region Five

1576 - 13E4

Figure 4-13. Offices Graph

(=5[]

SEE

4@

G

1GE

137e 1326 1924

Trnctressze in OFFices in Reoion Fioe
1976 - 1324




BUSINESS APPLICATIONS

0 U

N

r

il
«

FU'I

Setting Style and Tone You can set the style and tone of your document on

the cover page of a report, the introductory slide of your presentation, or
the logo that appears when you turn on your computerized demo. The ex-
amples in this section suggest some ways to make an initial statement about
the material presented in the body of your document.

Formal Reports and Presentations
Figures 4-14 and 4-15 show the use of line, repetition, and choice of

typeface to design front covers for a formal report.

Figure 4-14. Cover Design 1

Hew Dire
Fior b=

Flanning Divisien

VIV i

S ISP LSS LSS S S S S S

Figure 4-15. Cover Design 2

City Naraer's Report Ho.358
a H

OFFioe Space Growth
1374 - 1324

N




GRiDPAINT USER'S GUIDE
4-8
Figures 4-16 and 4-17 show the title slide of two presentations.
Figure 4-16. Title Slide 1

’ HEL HORIZ=ZOH=
FOR SRiD

1. CRiDLark

2. GRiDBag

2 GRIDEZRort
! CGRIOLuck /

Figure 4-17. Title Slide 2

Energy:

Our Business

Posters and Invitations The regular shapes, fill patterns, and typefaces of
GRiDPaint lend themselves readily to design formats that are formal and dis-
ciplined. However, these same shapes, patterns, and typefaces can also be
used for designs that suggest spontaneity, informality, and excitement. See
Figures 4-18 and 4-19.




P I AU A L

FI

BUSINESS APPLICATIONS

49 -

Figure 4-18. Invitation 1

B e .l
- __:_-gﬁﬁﬁirthdag Party ey
P R R RN ..-:-C:'#-f

o ngngae,

P T
o - ~

ST
\
|
|
/

‘F_—be lebrate
g Tashana’s
F> Birthdayg

U
T

o R o m mom R E

e
S
o

Ayaeg fepylaig

AR E AR AR

AR TR
Birthday FParty
-I.I.I-I-I-I-I...I-I-I.l-l.-%-.
e e

Wednesday
Harch 29
4 pim
at the pool

o " "n " "e """ " """ """ """’ w
-’%ﬁﬁ%ﬁirthdag Party
A e e

o

WD
2

o

LY

)

=
o
":-\:g': e

1 !
Il "
I|%:: %E

Figure 4-19. Invitation 2

DAMCE PARTY
Don's Place
18:88pm. Until?y

=



GRiDPAINT USER’S GUIDE

4-10

Further Exploration of GRiDPaint The examples shown in this chapter use
the basic shapes, fill patterns, and commands of GRiDPaint to achieve a
variety of designs that you can use or adapt for business applications. GRiD-
Paint capabilities can be further enhanced by the use of a mouse, a device
that lets you draw “freehand,” and the Datacopy Scanner, a device that lets
you capture a computerized picture of any object or image. You can also use
the GRiD Screenwatch program to copy window-sized data to a canvas file for
modification with GRiDPaint.

The appendices explain the use of the three GRiDPaint-supported mice, the
Datacopy scanner, and the Screenwatch program.




-

PR IR L I A AL

Ff' i

APPENDIX A: USING A MOUSE

A-1

Appendix A: Using a Mouse

The mouse is a device for drawing “freehand” on the GRiDPaint canvas. You
draw on the canvas by sliding the mouse over a smooth, flat surface. The
direction in which the mouse moves is the same direction that the cursor
moves on the canvas.

GRiDPaint supports the MicroSoft® (two-button mouse), Mouse Systems™
(3-button), and the Logitech™ (3-button) mouse. See Figure A-1.
Figure A-1. Mice Supported by GRiDPaint

MicroSoft Mouse ————— W
Logitech Mouse

Mouse Systems Mouse ———

L~ Mouse Systems Mouse Pad

Connecting the Mouse to the Computer All the mice supported by GRiD-

Paint plug into the SERIAL connector of the GRiD Compass, as follows:
O The Mouse Systems mouse plugs directly into the SERIAL connector.
O The MicroSoft mouse plugs directly into the SERIAL connector.

O The Logitech mouse plugs into the SERIAL connector through a model
6100 cable. You need to order an AC adapter with your Logitech mouse.

NOTE: Before connecting your mouse, read the installation instructions in
the mouse packing box.




GRiDPAINT USER’S GUIDE

A-2

Activating the Mouse You activate the mouse through the Options form of
CODE-O (Options) by choosing the setting for the mouse that you have.
NOTE: To use the mouse, you need the file “Serial” with Kind “Device”
in the “Programs” Subject, which is found on the GRiD Operating System
diskette.

Using a Three-Button Mouse The Mouse Systems and Logitech mice have three
buttons. Use the three-button mouse to

O Move the cursor around the screen. Lay the mouse on a smooth, flat sur-
face, with the head pointing forward (the cable connection pointing away
from you).

NOTE: The Mouse Systems mouse comes with a pad on which you must
move the mouse. Read the Mouse Systems manual for instructions on the
use of the pad.

Move the mouse forward and back, sideways, or in small circular move-
ments on the pad. Start by moving the mouse slowly. If you move it too
fast, the line you draw will not be completely filled in, or highlighted.
Experiment to see how slowly you need to move the mouse to fill in the
patterns you draw.

O Display the Commands menu by pressing the middle button. Move the
mouse down the list until the outline is on the command you want to
issue.

O Confirm a command by pressing the right button.
O Reissue the last command by pressing the left button.

O Fill in a form. Move the mouse sideways (not pressing any buttons) to
choose an item on the choice band. Press the left button while moving the
mouse down the list of form items.

NOTE: When a menu or form is displayed, you get back to the canvas by
pressing the middle button.

Using a Two-Button Mouse You use the two-button mouse in the same way as
the three-button mouse, except that, to display the Commands menu, you
press both buttons simultaneously.




APPENDIX B: THE DATA COPY SCANNER

e A O e R S Ve (3.1

Appendix B: Using the Datacopy Scanner

This section starts you using the Datacopy® Model 110 system to scan a pic-
ture using an IBM® PC (with MS-DOS), for viewing as a GRiDPaint canvas. For
information on installing the software and for further details on the use of the
scanner, see the Datacopy Model 110 technical reference manual.

| ) To Set Image Dimensions to Window Size

1. Start the computer and retrieve the Datacopy program.
2. Type S for “Set-Up.”

3. Press F3 to set up window.

4

. Set the upper left coordinates (initial setting for F1 is upper left
corner).

If you are going to run GRiDPaint on a GRiD Compass:

O Press F2 to set x axis, type ££4, and enter.

O Press F3 to set y axis, type =2, and enter.
If you are going to run GRiDPaint on an IBM PC:

O Press F2 to set x axis, type 44, and enter.

O Press F3 to set y axis, type ZZE, and enter.

4. Press F1 to reset to lower right corner, then set the coordinates for this
corner.

If your computer is a GRiD Compass:

O Press F2 to set x axis, type ! and enter.

O Press F3 to set y axis, type 1Z:7, and enter.
If your computer is an IBM PC:

O Press F2 to set x axis, type 1154, and enter.

O Press F3 to set y axis, type {ZEE,
5. Press Esc.

A

I

L

-

I

FU' i




GRiDPAINT USER’S GUIDE

o R e U L 0 Ry 0
- To Capture the Image

(This procedure continues from the preceding one.)

NOTE: Capture is used here to refer to the process of copying an image.

1.
2.

Press F1 to set up for capture.

Lay the image to be captured on the scanner stand and adjust camera to
a level where it can capture the whole image. You may have to experi-
ment with this a few times, keeping in mind that the higher the level of
the camera, the larger the area it can capture.

Press F1 to select focus measurement. Lay the focusing grid (comes
with scanner) on top of the image. Then, turn the focusing ring on the
lens very slowly until a high number (in the teens or higher) registers
beside the F1 item.

Press F2 to select light meter. When you hear the camera “squeak,” wait
a few seconds as the camera automatically adjusts the light meter.

Press F3 (press only if you need to change current setting). Set to “Pic-
ture” if the image has halftones; if it is a line drawing, text, or just black
and white (2 shades), set to “Line Art”.

Take off the focusing guide, then press F4 to set auto threshold.

Press C for Capture. Watch the lower right corner of the screen to see
how much of the image (given in %) has been captured.

Press Esc after the capture is completed.

- To Transfer the Image to the Hard Disk ;

(This procedure continues from the preceding one.)

1.
2.

O WU R

Press F2 to set up for Transfer.

When the new menu appears, press F2, then type in a file name of your
choice. Enter.

Press F& and type in 4 as the x reduction ratio. Enter.
Press F6 and type 4 as the y reduction ration. Enter.
Type T for “Transfer”.

Type & (Quit), then ¥.

{0

3l

1

'l




APPENDIX B: THE DATA COPY SCANNER

R e e e e s 12

- To Copy the Image to a Floppy Disk

1. Issue the command L+

camied

Copisd

To Copy the Image to a GRiDPaint File

L,
L
=
S
s
-
L
L
-
=
L,
L
L
L
L,
L
L’
L,
.
L,
1

(You need to have both MS-DOS and GRiD-OS in your computer system to
proceed with this step.)

1. If you do not have the Kind item “Datacopy” in your system, create an
empty file of Kind “Datacopy”, following the steps below:

O Turn on your GRiD-OS computer and select GRiDPaint with Kind
“Run Canvas”, under the “Programs” Subject.

O Change the Kind item to “Run Datacopy” by erasing “Canvas” and
typing in “Datacopy.”

O Confirm. This retrieves an empty GRiDPaint canvas. CODE-ESC to
display the File form.

. Insert the floppy diskette with the scanned image into the floppy disk
drive.

Select GRiDTransfer from the “Programs” Subject.
Press CODE-D (Duplicate), then confirm.
Select and confirm “MS-DOS to GRiD-OS — no conversion”.

SN W W

Specify the source file to be duplicated in the form that appears, then
confirm.

7. Specify the destination file with Kind “Datacopy,” then confirm. After
the duplication has been completed, the message “Number of file(s)
duplicated” appears.

NOTE: To print a file of Kind “Datacopy,” you need to write it to a file of
Kind “Canvas,” then print it with CODE-T.

You cannot save form settings or rubber stamps in a datacopy file.

«




R U U g

P

APPENDIX C: USING SCREENWATCH

C-1

Appendix C: Using ScreenWatch

The ScreenWatch program lets you print or save in a file the screen image
that is currently displayed.

Saving a Screen Image in a File The following instructions show how to save a
screen image in a canvas file.

L) TosSaveas

1. Select ScreenWatch from the “Programs” Subject on the File form and
confirm.

Image in a Canvas File

NOTE: After you confirm ScreenWatch, the File form reappears. To verify
that the program is running, press CODE-SHIFT-+ to display the Pathname
form of ScreenWatch.

2. Display the data or graphics image that you want to save and/or print.

3. Press CODE-SHIFT-+ to display the Pathname form. Type a pathname as the
’ file name. The pathname includes
O Storage device: backslash [produced by CODE-’ (apostrophe)] followed
by w (for hard disk, or Winchester), f (for floppy disk), or b (for
bubble memory)— ‘w, f, or b.
O Subject: you designate.
O Title: you designate.
Example: 'w 'GRiDPaint Files Logo
NOTE: If you are saving the screen image as a file within the current Sub-
ject, all you need to type in is a title. For example, if your current Subject
is “Monthly Reports,” and you want to save the screen image under the
same subject, when the Pathname form appears, just type a file name,
such as “Fig. 1”.
4. When you finish using the ScreenWatch program, press CODE-SHIFT-+
and then CODE-ESC. This removes ScreenWatch from RAM, providing you
with more space to work with other files.




@ @

IR U U
@

[".1

APPENDIX D: ERROR MESSAGES

D-1

Appendix D: Error Messages

This appendix contains explanations of the error messages that you may
receive while using GRiDPaint.

What happened You pressed CODE-S, but no rubber stamps exist in
the file.
What to do Proceed with the next command.

What happened You pressed CODE-K, but no style keys exist in
the file.
What to do Proceed with the next command.

What happened You confirmed the Style Key form without filling in a
Style Key name.

What to do Type a Style Key name.

What happened You tried to print a canvas selection that was too large
to fit on the printer page.

What to do If the image you want to print does not use up the en-
tire canvas, try printing only the canvas area occupied
by the image. Select the area to be printed by pressing
Arrow keys.

If the image uses up the entire canvas, print the
picture in two parts.

What happened You confirmed a rubber stamp without filling in the
name on the form.

What to do Type a name for the rubber stamp.




GRiDPAINT USER’'S GUIDE

D-2

]

11153

iai
ddd

What happened You set the Mouse item of the Options form to ac-
tivate a mouse, but you do not have a SERIAL device
in the storage device(s) connected to your computer.

What to do Copy the file “Serial” under the “Programs” Subject of
the device connected to your computer. A copy of the
program is on the GRiDPaint diskette.

What happened You tried to create a rubber stamp than was larger
than 60,000 bytes.




EISE R R R R R R R R E R RN R R R R E'EE'E

«

]

COMMAND SUMMARY

GRiDPaint Command Summary

Begin
Selection

Cancel

Circle

Define a
Rubber Stamp

Define a
Style Key

CODE-B

Lets you mark the start of a selection after issuing commands that

use selections.

CODE-ESC

Exits GRiDPaint without saving any changes made on the canvas
file since the last time you saved the file.

CODE-C

Changes the cursor and design shape to a circle.

CODE-?

Lets you save an existing image on the canvas for later use in the
same canvas or inclusion in another canvas file.

CODE-?

Lets you define settings for a group of design elements that you
might use together.

Style Key Form

Fill Pattern

Sets the pattern within a rectangle, circle, or within a
line drawn with the pen cursor.

‘Solid.

Other choices are Grey, Checks, Square, Herringbone,
Horizontal stripes, Vertical stripes, Shaded pyramids,
Frame only, Left Slants, and Right Slants.

Text: Typeface

Sets the typeface for text typed on the canvas.

‘System-wide

Other choices correspond with files under the Pro-
grams” subject and Kind “Font” in the storage device(s)
you are currently using.

Text: Align-
ment

Lets you align text on the canvas to the left, center, or
right.

‘Left Aligns text to left of the bracket-like frame that
appears when you type text.

Other settings are Center and Right.

Text: Display

Determines the action that GRiDPaint takes after you
confirm text that you have typed.

>




GRiDPAINT USER’S GUIDE

CS-2

‘Show Shows Display menu with the five items
Display discussed below listed.
Menu

Overwrite  Cancels whatever image or text might al-
ready be at the destination. If text is typed
over an existing pattern, text appears
within a rectangular pattern.

Merge Shows the highlighted areas of both
source and destination.

Text/Line Darkens lines, outlined shapes, or text

Invert when duplicated over a highlighted back-
ground; highlights these when duplicated
over a dark area.

Paint New  Superimposes any fill pattern over a a

Pattern shape that has a solid pattern.
Over Solid
Mirror Reverses right and left orientations when

it copies an image.

Pen: Width

Sets the width of the pen cursor.

1 Initial setting is one pixel; erase current
number to type another width in pixels.

Character ~ Width of the current text typeface.
Width

Pen: Height

Sets the height of the pen cursor.

1 Initial setting is one pixel; erase current
number to type another width in pixels.

Text Line height of the current text typeface.
Line
Height

Style Key
Name

Lets you type in a name of your choice for the Style Key
that you have just defined.

Duplicate CODE-D

*Indicates initial setting

Lets you copy a selection to another section of the canvas. How the
duplicate copy appears on the canvas is determined by settings for
the Dup/Move Display item of CODE-O.

Erase CODE-E

Erases an area on the canvas that you select.

¢




B U Ul U U e e

FI

’ Fill

CODE-F

COMMAND SUMMARY

Lets you draw with the current cursor.

Fill Enclosed CODE-?

Fills in any bounded area with the current fill pattern.

Displays the Grid form, whose settings align your designs on the

Area

Grid CODE-G
canvas.
Grid Form
Grid: Width

Sets the distance between vertical grid lines.

‘16 Initial choice is 16 pixels; erase current
number to type in a new grid width.

Character
Width

Width of the current text typeface.

Grid: Height

Sets the distance between horizontal grid lines.

‘16 Initial choice is 16 pixels; erase current
number to type in a new grid height.

Text Line
Height

Height of one line of text for the current
text typeface.

Align Grid
with Cursor

Sets grid position relative to the cursor.

‘No  Grid positions are fixed.

Yes Grid moves with the cusor.

Show Horizon-

tal Ruler

Shows horizontal ruler at the top of the screen.

‘No  No horizontal ruler shown.

Yes  Shows the horizontal ruler at the top of the
screen with every 20th pixel marked and labeled
for the regular canvas and every 10th pixel
marked when zooming in on an area.

Show Vertical
Ruler

Shows vertical ruler that is at the left edge of the screen.

‘No No vertical ruler shown.

Yes  Shows the vertical ruler at the left edge of
the screen with every 20th pixel marked and
labeled. )




GRiDPAINT USER’S GUIDE

Coos o R e D N S

Show Cursor Indicates cursor position in terms of x.y coordinates.
Position

‘No Cursor positions not shown.

Yes  Shows the cursor position as coordinates of a
point, where the top left corner is 0.0.

*Indicates initial setting

Invert CODE-
Inverts a selection on the canvas. This means that all highlighted
areas in the selection become darkened and dark areas are
highlighted.

Jump CODE-J
Lets you set in a form the coordinates of the point to which the
cursor jumps.

Jump Form

Horizontal Indicates point on the horizontal axis where cursor will
Destination move.
‘Point Lets you type in the point on the x

(horizontal) axis where you want to
move the cursor.

Last Midway  Moves the cursor to the midpoint of the

Point last selection.
Canvas Moves the cursor to the right edge of the
Right canvas.
Vertical Des- Indicates point on the vertical axis where cursor will
tination move.
‘Point Lets you type in the point on the y (ver-
tical) axis where you want to move the
cursor.

Last Midway  Moves the cursor to the midpoint of the

Point last selection.
Canvas Bot- Moves the cursor to the lower edge of
tom the canvas.

*Indicates initial setting

Line CODE-L
Changes the design shape to a line and the cursor to crossed
diagonals.




’ Move CODE-M

Option CODE-O

Options Form

COMMAND SUMMARY

Lets you move an image on the canvas, or a portion of it, to another
section of the canvas. How the image appears after you move it is
determined by the Dup/Move Display item of CODE-O.

Defines canvas characteristics.

U

Fill Pattern

r

Sets the pattern within a rectangle, circle, or within a
line drawn with the pen cursor.

‘Solid.

Other choices are Grey, Checks, Square, Herringbone,
Horizontal stripes, Vertical stripes, Shaded pyramids,
Frame only, Left slants, and Right slants.

Text: Typeface

Sets the typeface for text that you type on the canvas.

‘System-wide

Other choices correspond to files under the “Programs”
Subject and Kind “Font” in the storage device(s) you are
currently using.

Text: Align-
ment

Lets you align text on the canvas to the left, center, or

right.

Left Aligns text to left of the bracket-like frame that
appears when you type text.

Other settings are Center and Right.

Text: Reposi-
tion

Lets you reposition text.

‘No  Automatically displays text where you typed it.

Yes Lets you move a rectangular frame to the location
desired, then displays text there after you
confirm.

Text: Display

I

['J

Determines the action that GRiDPaint takes after you
confirm text that you have typed.

‘Show
Display
Menu

Shows Display menu with the five items
discussed below listed.

Overwrite

Cancels whatever image or text might al-
ready be at the destination. If text is typed
over an existing pattern, text appears
within a rectangular pattern.

CS-5




GRiDPAINT USER’S GUIDE

CS-6

Merge Shows the highlighted areas of both
source and destination.
Text/Line Darkens lines, outlined shapes, or text
Invert when duplicated over a highlighted back-
ground; highlights these when duplicated
over a dark area.
Paint New  Superimposes any fill pattern over a shape 3
Pattern that has a solid pattern.
Over Solid
Mirror Reverses right and left orientations when

it copies an image.

Pen: Width

Sets the width of the pen cursor.

1 Initial setting is one pixel; erase current
number to type in another width in pixels.

Character  Width of the current text typeface.

Width

Pen: Height

Sets the height of the pen cursor.

-

il Initial setting is one pixel; erase current
number to type another width in pixels.

Text Line
Height

Line height of the text typeface currently
in use.

Canvas: Width

Sets the canvas width.

‘Pixel value of window width; erase current number and
type new width in pixels.

Window Width

Canvas: Height

Sets the canvas width.

‘Pixel value of window height; erase current number
and type new height in pixels.

Window Height

Dup/Move
Display

Determines the action that GRiDPaint takes after you
move or duplicate data with CODE-M or CODE-D.
Displays the same menu discussed in the Text Display
section above.

Mouse

Activates the mouse device you specify.

‘None.




J

5

Pen

Quit

Rectangle

Remove a
Rubber Stamp

Remove a
Style Key

Rotate a
Selection

Scale a
Selection

COMMAND SUMMARY

Other choices are MicroSoft (2-Button), Logitech (3-
Button), and Mouse Systems (3-Button).

Current Lets you set the typeface for forms, menus, and
Typeface messages.

‘System-  Typeface that is set in the GRiDManager
wide Options form.

Other choices correspond with the files of Kind “Font”
that you have under the “Programs” Subject.

*Indicates initial setting

CODE-P
Lets you use the cursor as a pen.

CODE-Q
Lets you exit GRiDPaint and saves any changes you made on the
canvas since you last saved it.

CODE-R
Changes the cursor and the design shape to a rectangle.

CODE-?

Lets you remove a previously defined rubber stamp. Displays a
menu from which you select and confirm the rubber stamp you
want to remove.

CODE-?
Lets you remove a previously defined style key. Displays a menu
from which you select and confirm the style key that you want to
remove.

CODE-?

Lets you rotate a selection 90 degrees, clockwise or counterclock-
wise, and 180 degrees. Displays a menu that lets you choose how
you want the selection rotated.

CODE-?

Allows you to enlarge or reduce a selection on the canvas. Displays
the Scale form, which lets you choose how you want the selection
scaled

Scale Form

Horizontal Scales the images horizontally.
Scale Factor

1 Same size

Other choices are Double, Quadruple, Half, and
Quarter.

CSs-7

>




Stamp a
Rubber Stamp

Transfer

GRiDPAINT USER’S GUIDE

Vertical Scale
Factor

Scales the images vertically.

1 Same size

Other choices are Double, Quadruple, Half, and
Quarter.

Grey Scale

Highlights or darkens pixels on detail of image that is

Factor reduced.
‘Line Art for text or line art.
Picture for images with detail or half tones.
*Indicates initial setting

CODE-S

Displays the names of all rubber stamps that you have defined.

CODE-T

Invokes the Transfer menu, which lists the following functions as
items on the menu.

Transfer Menu

Save This
Canvas

Saves a copy of the current canvas. The entire canvas
file, including picture, grid settings, style keys, Option
form settings, and rubber stamps are saved.

Exchange for
Another File

Lets you exit, save (at your option), and transfer from
the current canvas file to the destination file you select.

Write to a
Canvas

Lets you write all or part of the current canvas to a
destination (with Kind “Canvas”) you specify.

Include from a
Canvas

Lets you include another source canvas file to your cur-
rent canvas file. Confirming Include from a Canvas dis-
plays the File form on which you specify the canvas file
you want.

Erase a File

Lets you erase individual files while remaining within
the current canvas.

Show Charac-
teristics of a
File

Displays a report that gives information on a file. Select-
ing and confirming the item displays a File form.

Print

Displays the Print menu.




A U A U Ay (A

|
l |
\

R

F

Usage

Use a Style
Key

Zoom

COMMAND SUMMARY

R S A e e G A GO (.0

CODE-U

Displays a report that shows the space usage both in RAM, or
Random Access Memory, and on the permanent storage devices
(Bubble Memory, Hard Disk, and Floppy Disk) currently attached
to your computer.

CODE-K

Displays the names of all the style keys that you have defined.
Selecting and confirming a style key retrieves the settings you set
for this style key.

CODE-Z

Enlarges the area of the canvas where the cursor is to four times
its original size. Pressing CODE-Z the first time zooms in on the en-
larged section; pressing it again restores the canvas to the regular
size.




0 A A U U

F

Index

A
activating the mouse A-2
Align Grid with Cursor 3-10
alignment

grid 3-10

text 3-16
AND operation 3-10

B
basic drawing procedures 1-6
basic procedures 1-6
Begin command

to restart a selection 3-1, 1-17
blinking triangle 3-24
Boolean operations 3-10

C
Cancel command
to exit canvas without saving
last changes 2-8, 3-2
cancel
Duplicate command 3-6
text being typed 2-7
canvas
changing size 2-8
creating 2-3
defined 2-3
determining dimensions
needed 2-8
enlarge 2-8
initial dimensions 1-3
larger than computer screen
2-8
maximum size 1-3, 2-8
larger than computer screen
2-8
viewing large canvas 1-3
canvas file
modifying 1-19
Canvas: Height 3-14
Canvas: Width 3-15
capturing image (Datacopy) B-2
charts 4-1, 4-5 ff.
circle
draw 3-2
three-dimensional 1-8
Circle command 1-6, 3-2
with CODE-E 3-2
with CODE-I 3-2
with CODE-F 3-2
CODE-? to display Commands
menu 3-1
See also
Define a Rubber Stamp
Define a Style Key

Fill Enclosed Area

Remove a Rubber Stamp

Remove a Style Key

Rotate a Selection command

Scale a Selection command
CODE-B See Begin command
CODE-C See Circle command
CODE-D See Duplicate command
CODE-E See Erase command
CODE-ESC See Cancel command
CODE-F See Fill command
CODE-G See Grid command
CODE-I See Invert command
CODE-J See Jump command
CODE-K See Use a Style Key
command
CODE-L See Line command
CODE-M See Move command
CODE-O See Options command
CODE-P See Pen command
CODE-Q See Quit command
CODE-R See Rectangle command
CODE-S See Stamp a Rubber
Stamp command
CODE-T See Transfer command
CODE-U See Usage command
CODE-Z See Zoom command
Commands menu 3-1
connecting the mouse A-1
copying Datacopy image to
GRiDPaint B-3
Current Typeface 3-15
cursors 2-3

CODE-C, Circle 1-4

CODE-L, Line 1-4

CODE-P, Pen 1-4

CODE-R, Rectangle 1-4

when typing text 1-4
cursor movement 2-11

one grid width 3-11

one grid height 3-11

with Jump command 3-15
cursor position 3-15

D
Datacopy scanner B-1
Define a Rubber stamp command
1-15, 1-18, 2-5, 3-2
Define a Style Key command 3-3
Display menu 3-7
Dup/Move and Text 3-7, 3-9,
3-24
Display menu items 3-9, 3-10
displaying text 3-24
drawing

INDEX

basic procedures 1-6

with duplicate command 1-17
Dup/Move Display 3-15
Duplicate command 2-4, 3-6
Duplicate command

making another copy of same

image 1-16

to duplicate a circle 1-17
duplicating

a selection 3-6 ff.

with Text/Line Invert Display

item 1-15, 1-17

E
engine
drawing an 1-15 ff.
enlarge
aselection 2-5, 3-19, 3-24
erase
circular area 3-10
entire canvas 1-7
shapes drawn 1-7
Erase a File 3-21
Erase command 1-6, 1-7, 2-2,
3-10, 3-21
with CODE-C 3-2
with CODE-R 3-17, 3-18
error messages
explained D-1
ESC 2-8
Exchange for Another File 2-8,
3-21
exercise format 1-5
exit canvas file 2-8
with Quit command 3-17
without saving 3-2

F
Fill command 3-10
with CODE-C 3-2
with CODE-R 3-17
to start drawing 1-6
Fill Enclosed Area command
3-10
to fill any outlined shape 1-13
to shade one side of rectangle
1-13
Fill Pattern 3-4, 3-15
initial setting 1-6
floor plans 4-3
flow chart 4-3, 4-4
templates 4-3, 4-4
formal presentations 4-7 ff.




X-2

GRiDPAINT

G
graph
modifying 1-21, 1-24
Graph command (of GRiDPlot)
1-22
graphs 1-21, 4-3
grid
changing size of 1-4
Grid command 3-10
Grid form items 1-8, 3-10, 3-11
grid positions
aligned with left edge of
screen 3-10, 3-11
moving with cursor 3-10, 3-11
Grid: Height 3-11
Grid: Width 3-11
GRiDPlot graph
modifying 1-21, 1-22

H
horizon line

as reference for drawing 1-10
Horizontal Destination 3-12
Horizontal Scale Factor 3-19

I
impact chart 4-5
Include from a Canvas 1-19, 2-4,
3-21
including rubber stamps 2-5
invert
defined 2-3, 3-13
Invert command 1-15, 3-12
with CODE-C 3-2
with CODE-R 3-17
with CODE-I 1-15

J
Jump command 1-8, 3-12
Jump form items 3-12

L
largest canvas size 2-8
Line command 3-13
line cursor 1-4

with CODE-I 1-3, 1-16, 3-13
Logitech mouse 2-11, A-1, A-2
logos 4-1

M

maps 4-1, 4-2, 4-3

maximum canvas size 2-8
memory space available 3-23
Merge display 3-9

MicroSoft mouse 2-11, A-1
Mirror display 3-9

USER’S GUIDE

modifying G = COLOR
graph files 1-21, 2-9, 4-3
organizer files 2-9
screen.init files 2-10
screenimage files 2-10, C-1
Mouse 1-4, 2-11, 3-16, A-1, A-2
connecting to your computer
2-11,A-1,A-2
usinga 2-11, A-1, A-2
Mouse Systems mouse 2-11, A-1,
A-2
Move command 1-24, 3-13
move cursor
one grid height 3-11
one grid width 3-11
with Jump command 3-12
moving a selection 3-12 ff.

N
number of pixels per inch 2-8,
2-9

O

Options form items 3-14 ff.
OR operation 3-10
overview 2-3

Overwrite display 3-9

l)
Paint New Pattern Over Solid 3-9
Pen command 3-17
pen cursor 1-4, 2-3
drawing with 1-15
Pen: Height 2-7, 3-4, 3-16
Pen: Width 2-7, 3-4, 3-16
pixel
defined 1-4
posters and invitations 4-8
precision
in positioning text 2-6, 2-7
in selecting 3-24
preparatory steps 1-3
presentation slide from printed
canvas image 1-26
Print 2-8, 3-22
product designs 4-1 ff.

Q

Quit command 3-17

R

Rectangle command 3-17
with CODE-E 3-18
with CODE-I 3-18
with CODE-F 3-17

reduce a selection 3-19

Ll

reducing images 2-5

Remove a Rubber Stamp

command 3-18

repositioning text 3-24

Rotate command 2-6, 3-18

rotation 2-6, 3-18

rubber stamp(s) 3-20 ff.
defining a picture asa 1-15
maximum number 3-3

i

S
Save This Canvas 3-22
saving a screen image C-1
saving last changes made 3-22
Scale a Selection command 3-19
Scale form items 3-19
SERIAL connector
to connect mouse 1-4, A-1
setting tone and style 4-1, 4-7
shading
for three-dimensional effect
1-13
Show Characteristics of a File
3-23
Show Cursor Position 1-8, 3-11
Show Horizontal Ruler 3-11
Show Vertical Ruler 3-12
source to duplicate 3-6
Stamp a Rubber Stamp command
1-18, 3-2, 3-20
storage in use 3-23
Style key
to define a 3-6
Style Key form 3-3 ff.

T
terminology 1-4
Text/Line Invert display 3-10
Text: Alignment 3-5, 3-16
Text: Display 3-5, 3-16
Text: Typeface 1-19, 1-20, 1-23,
3-5,3-17
three dimensional shapes 1-8 ff.
three-button mouse A-1, A-2
Transfer command 1-19, 2-18,
3-21 ff.
Transfer form items 3-21 ff.
transferring image (Datacopy)
B-2
two-button mouse A-1, A-2
typeface(s) 2-6, 2-7, 3-5
for forms, menus, messages
3-15
typing text 2-6, 3-24

Q E




U A A A A

)

Usage command 3-3, 3-23
Use a Style 3-23

A%

vanishing point 1-11
Vertical Destination 3-12
Vertical Scale Factor 3-19

W
window width 3-15
Write to a Canvas 2-8, 3-23

X,Z
XOR operation 3-10
Zoom command 1-8, 1-10, 3-24




GRiD Publications Customer Response Card

GRiD Systems wants to supply you with the finest possible guides and manuals.
Therefore, your feedback is important. To help us maintain the highest quality,
please use this form to comment on the usefulness and readability of this publi-
| cation. Suggest additions and deletions, and list specific problems, if any. Be
sure to include page numbers where applicable.

GRiDPaint User’s Guide January 1985

Thank you for your cooperation!
GRiD Systems Corporation 2535 Garcia Avenue, Mountain View, CA 94043

Frerrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrerereree-s
«




BT ¢H0¥6 ETUIOJIED ‘MIIA UIBIJUNOW
A P Ve C]
L ] INUDAY BIDJIED) CCCT
ottt Lt Ui Vils vainac]
em——— 138euUEy SUOHEDIQNJ ‘UONUINY
R e uonexodio) surdlsA§ ryo
ik gt S s sl
[t St uBs k)
TR N S A ee 100
e N T e ]
i radvn L sl R e i
[ansomne ianay et suy]
RS S S e
R e AT R AR E]
[: o o U D TS )
[ s e s
R N ]
s—— qASSTYAAY A4 AIVd 49 TTIA IOVLSOd
R VSN VO ‘MATA LW ZH1 'ON LIN¥Ad  SSVID LSHIA
- TIVIN XTd3Y SSANISNG
R o P DR D
SALV.LS ALINN
qH.L NI
AITIVIN AT
AYVSSADAN
I9VLSOd ON

fold here

tape or staple here




o4 U U LI A X L L A U 0 -

GRiD Publications Customer Response Card

GRiD Systems wants to supply you with the finest possible guides and manuals.
Therefore, your feedback is important. To help us maintain the highest quality,
please use this form to comment on the usefulness and readability of this publi-
cation. Suggest additions and deletions, and list specific problems, if any. Be
sure to include page numbers where applicable.

GRiDPaint User’s Guide January 1985

Thank you for your cooperation!
GRiD Systems Corporation 2535 Garcia Avenue, Mountain View, CA 94043




¢H0%6 LIUIOJIED ‘MIIA UIEIUNON
JNUDAY BIDJED CCCT

198euRy suonedIqng ‘UONUIMNY
uonesodio) swIsAg qraon

44SSHYAAY A9 AIVd 99 TIIA HOVLSOd

VSN VD MEIIA LW ZH1 'ON LIN¥dd SSVIO LSUId

TIVIN ATddYd SSANISNA

»
=
<<
=
»w
@)
[S9]
=
Z
-

JH.L NI
AITIVIA A1

AYVSSIOIN
HOV.LSOd ON

fold here

tape or staple here




[

oA

¥
1

b

T
!

L

nmAaNman

GRiD Systems Corporation
Mountain View; California 94043




	Front Cover
	Contents
	About This Book
	Part 1: Getting Started
	Chapter 1: Getting Started in GRiDPaint
	Part 2: GRiDPaint Reference
	Chapter 2: GRiDpaint Overview
	Chapter 3: GRiDPaint Commands Reference
	Chapter 4: Using GRiDPaint for Business Applications
	Appendix A: Using a Mouse
	Appendix B: Using the Datacopy Scanner
	Appendix C: Using ScreenWatch
	Appendix D: Error Messages
	GRiDPaint Command Summary
	Index



